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August 13,2010

State of Rhode Island
Board of Elections
Campaign Finance Division
50 Branch Avenue
Providence, RI 02904

Dear Sir/Madame:

Enclosed please find affidavits prepared by the law firm of Partridge Snow &
Hahn LLP in compliance with Chapter 17-27 of the General Laws of Rhode Island
relating to Political Contributions by State Vendors. Once you have reviewed these
documents, please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions.

'j////
I

Thomas C.Eagan
Director Of" ce
and Administration

Enclosures

180 South Main Street' Providence RI 02903 ' 401 861-8200 ' Fax 401 861-8210 ' www.psh.com

PROVIDENCE WARWICK SOUTHCOAST



STATEOFRHODEISLANDANDPROVIDENCEPLANTA110NS
BOARD OF ELECTIONS

CAMPAIGN FINANCE DIVISION
50 Branch Avenue.Providence.Rhode Island02904

TEL. (401)222-2056 [TDD:222-2239]
AFFIDA V1T OF STATE VENDOR

UNDER CHAPTER 17-27 OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND
Tnstnlctions:

Everypersonor businessentitycontractingwitha state agencyon or afterJuly 27, 1993 to sell goods and services (contractingparty)
is deemed to be a "state vendor". Also deemed to be a "statevendor" is (a) a person having a 10% or greater ownership interest in such
contractingparty.or (b) a person who is an executiveofficerof such contractingparty.or (c) a person who is the spouse or minor childof the
contractingparty.or of a personhaving such 10%or greaterownership interest,or of a person who is an executiveoffiCerof suchcontracting
party (relatedparties).

This affidavitmust be filed with the State Board of Elections. 50 Branch Avenue. Providence.Rhode Island 02904 by everystate
vendorinconnectionwithanycontractwitha stateagencytoprovidegoodsand/or services costing $5000 or more. If the contract is inwriting.
thisaffidavitmustbe filedwithin60 daysafterthecontractis executedandMUST BE ACCOMPANIEDBY A COPY OF THE CONTRACT.
ORAWRITfEN sm..i1vfARYTIIEREOF. If thecontractis not inwriting, then the affidavitmust be filedwithin 60 days fromthe datewhen
thestatevendoris firstnotifiedthat the $5000 threshold has been reached. However.Chapter 17-27 and the Regulationsadoptedthereunder.
permit semi-annualfilingsof affidavitsunder certain circumstances.

Everypersonor businessentityqualifYingas a state vendor (either as the contractingparty or as a related party) and providinggoods
and services at a cost of $5000 or more shall be responsible for filing this affidavit. A state vendor who is a contractingpartymust filethis
affidavitwhen the $5000 threshold has been reached. even ifno reportable political contributionshave been made either by the contracting
partyor a relatedparty. A statevendorwho is a relatedpartymustfilethis affidavitonlywhen a reportable political contributionhas beenmade
by such related party. and then, only if such contributionhas not been included in an affidavitfiled by the contractingparty. A reportable
politicalcontribution is defined in question#16. The affidavit.when filed,will be a public document.

The Board of Elections is empowered to impose civil penalties for violationsof Chapter 17-27.
Theattentionof sta~ vendorsisdirectedto the Regulations adoptedby theBoard ofElections in connectionwith the preparationand

filingof this affidavitwhich are on file at the officesof both the Board of Elections and the Secretaryof State.

Statement Under Oath or Affirmation

The undersigned,upon oath or affirmation,does herebymake the followingstatementsandprovide the followinginformation:

1. Name. address and telephone number of person making this affidavit.

Thomas C. Eagan
NAMEOF PERSONMAKING THIS AFFIDAVIT

180 South Main Street, Providence, RI 02903
ADDRESS

(401) 861-8200
TELEPHONE NUMBER

2. What is the date of execution of the wntten contract requiring
the filing of this affidavit? [Such contract must be filed with this affidavit.] 7/1/10

DATE
3. If the contract requiring the filing of this affidavit is not in writing.

when were you first notified that the contract had reached the $5000threshold? N_I_A _

DATE
4. If the contract requiring the filing of this affidavit is not in writing, describe the goods and/or services to be provided. the state

agency involved, and the term or duration of stich contract. If the term is indefinite, so state.

5. Is this affidavit made by you as an individual or on behalf of a business entity? Individual__ On BehalfofBusiness Entity -X-
6. If on behalf of a business entity, what is the name and nature of the business entity?

Name of Business Entity Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP FErN # 05-0436543

(Check One:) Corporation __ Partnership X- SoleProprietorship __ Other BusinessEntity __

7. If "other business entity" is checked above. what is the nature of such business entity?

8. Are you a state vendor because you are the contracting party in a contract with a state agency? YES X

9. If yes, what is the name of state agency to which you are providing goods and/or services?

, Narragansett Bay Commissi_on ..

NO

10. If the answer to question 8 is "no", are you a state vendor because you are related to a contracting party? YES NO

11. If answer to question 10 is "yes", what is the nature of your relationship with the contracting party?

(II) 10%or greater ownership interest in contractingparty __
(b) executiveofficer of contractingparty _

(c) spouseor minorchild of contractingparty,or of 10%
or greaterowner, or of executiveofficer __



12.Ifyou are a relatedparty, provide the name and address of the contractingparty and the state agencyinvolvedin suchcontract.

Name of ContractingParty-----------------------------------
Address----------------------------------------
StateAgency _

13. ICyouare the contractingparty, have you surveyeda\1r~latedparties anddoes this affidavitcontain a\1reportable politicalcontributions

made by such related parties? YES ..1S..- NO

14. lfthe answerto question13 is "no",have you notifiedall stIchrelatedparties of the requirements of the law andof their obligationto tile
this affidavitif theyhave made reportable political contributions? YES NO

15. Irthe answer to question 14 is "yes" provide the names and addressesof relatedparties whomight be required to file this affidavit and

the nature of such relationship,
~ Address Relationshipto ContractinWr!Y

16. Within the 24 month period preceding the date of the contractwith the state agency;or with respect to contracts that are not inwriting,
withinthe24monthperiodpreceding the date of notificationthat the contracthas reached the $5000 threshold,haveyou' contributedan
aggregateamountofmore than$250withina calendaryearto anyR.t generalofficer,candidate for R.I. general office,or anyR.I. political
party? DO NOT INCLUDE ANY CON11UBUTION IMA.j)EPRIOR TO OCTOBER2, 1993 (' Includes an individualcontracting
party,or 8 businessentityonbehalCof8 related party, or related party reportingon his/her own behalf,) NOTE: If this is a semi-annual
filing (i.e. January I to June 30 or July 1 to Decemb, r 31), you must report contributionsmade from the date of executionof the last
contractenteredintoduringsuchsemi-annualperiod to he datewhich is 24 monthsprior to the first dayof the same semi-annualperiod,

YES X NO

[Ifyou checked "NO" above, do not attach a copy of I e state contract,or wrillen summary,anddo not complete CJuestion#17]
17. Tftheanswerto question16 is "yes",providethenameof the generalofficer,candidate for general officeor political party and the date and

amount of each such contribution. DO NOT INCLUDE CONTRIBUTIONSMADE PRYORTO OCTOBER 2, 1993. List all
contributionseven ifreportedon a previously filed affidavit. However, please indicatethe previouslyreported contributionsby the leller
"PROfo\1owingthe date of the contribution (istedbelow. [If additionalsheets are required, please attAchthem to this affidavit.] .

l'IameofOClll:I'alOfficC!'.
9andidalll fOl'GCIlCl"ll1OffiCe.
01' Politicalhrtv

See Exhibit I

Pale of
Contrihution

Amountof
Cont'rihution

~
Conlrihutor

Relalionshinto
ContractingParty

18. Whatis thetotalgross amount, in dollars, of contracts entered intoduring said preceding24 month period between the contractingparty
andAll. stateagencies? Includeallcontracts regardless of amount. DO NOT INCLUDECONTRACTSENTERED INTOPRIORTO
JUt Y 27,1993 ORmOSH wmCH HAVE REACHEDTHE $5000 THRESHOLDPRIOR TO OCTOBER 2, 1993. Yfyouare filing
thisaffida'~tas a party related to the contractingparty and do not have knowledgeof the informationrequired by this question,pleaseso
state. NOTE: lfthis ISa semi-annualfiling (i.e, January 1 to June 30 or July 1 to December 31), youmust report the total gross amopnt,
indollars,of contractsentered into ITomthe date of executionof the last contractentered into·duringsuch semi-annualperiod to thedate

which is 24 months prior to the first dayof the same semi-annualperiod.

State Alieno\'

See Exhibit II

pAte ofContrn£1 AmountofConllli!

JOTAL GnOSS AMOUNT: S

Stateof
County of

Subscribedandsworntoor affirmedbeforeme.anofficerauth
\~ dayof l\voW\ ~

Rev, 6/98

Rosa M, Almeida
PrintedNameofNotaryorOther PersonAuthorized10AdministerOalhs

My commission expires 8/25/13

~Y,-\ DJb\lc tJO. -a2.C)L-\3



NARRAGANSETT BAY COMMISSION
AGREEMENT

FOR LEGAL SERVICES
CONTRACT NUMBER zonc

This Agreement, is made this IJtday of July, 2010, by and between the
Narragansett Bay Commission (hereinafter the "Commission") acting pursuant to the
provisions of Title 46, Chapter 25 of the General Laws of Rhode Island and Partridge
Snow & Hahn, LLP (hereinafter "PSH") and their successors and assigns.

The Commission and PHS in consideration of their mutual covenant herein and
for other good and valuable consideration agree as follows:

1. SCOPE OF WORK

PSH, with Normand Benoit as Lead Counsel, may serve as bond counsel in
connection with cash flow borrowing and the financing of Capital Projects, funded
directly through proceeds from the issuance of long or short term revenue obligations at
the Commission's request.

The Lead Counsel shall utilize and direct the resources of PSH including, but not
limited to, attorneys, associate counsel and researchers to accomplish said legal
functions at the discretion of the Executive Director or his/her designee in accordance
with the Commission's By-Laws.

The parties shall maintain an attorney/client relationship throughout the term of
this Agreement.

2. EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT AND MODIFICATIONS

This Agreement and any changes or modifications hereto shall be in writing and
must be executed by both the Commission and PSH.

3. TERM

This Agreement and the terms herein shall be effective July I, 2010 until June 30,
2011.

4. RESERVED

1



5. PAYMENT FOR SERVICES

From the date of July I, 2010 through June 30,2011, the Commission shall
compensate PSH for legal services at the rates specified below:

Hourly rate for Normand Benoit is $375.00
Hourly rate for Eugene Bernardo, II is $295.00
Hourly rate for other attorneys $140.00 - $375.00
tl9urlyxate for legal assistants_$.2n.D-0_=_$135.HO
Partial Hours shall be billed on a pro rata basis

6. CHANGES/BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

The Commission may, at any time, by written order, make changes within the
general scope of this Agreement, in the services or work to be performed. If such
changes cause an increase or decrease in PSH's cost or time required to perform any
services under this Agreement, whether or not changed by any order, the Commission
and PSH shall make an equitable adjustment and modify this Agreement in writing.

PSH must assert any claim for adjustment under this clause within thirty (30)
days from the date it receives the Commission's notification of change, unless the
Commission grants additional time before the date of final payment. No claim by PSH
for an equitable adjustment shall be allowed if made after final payment under this
Agreement.

No services for which PSH will charge any additional compensation shall be
furnished without the prior written approval of the Commission.

7. EXTENT OF AGREEMENT

Nothing herein shall be construed as creating any personal liability on the part of
any officer or agentof any public body which may be a party hereto, nor shall it be
construed as giving any rights or benefits hereunder to anyone other than the
Commission and PSH.

8. SUB-CONTRACTS
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PSH warrants that they will not sub-contract any portion of the tasks or sub-tasks
they are obligated to perform under this Agreement without the prior written consent
of the Commission.

9. NOTICES

All notices required hereunder shall be in writing to the parties at the following:

COMMISSION:

Narragansett Bay Commission.-.-- ----- ..

One Service Road
Providence, RI 02905
ATTN: Laurie Horridge Bissonette, Esquire
Copy: Raymond J. Marshall, P.E.
Copy: Vincent J. Mesolella, Chairman

PS&H:

Partridge Snow & Hahn, LLP
180 South Main Street
Providence, RI 02903
ATTN: Normand Benoit, Esquire

10. CAPTIONS

Captions and section headings are for reference only and shall not limit or
otherwise affect the meaning of the sections hereunder.

11. INTEGRATION

This Agreement represents the entire understanding of the Commission and PSH
with regard to those matters covered hereunder. This Agreement may not be modified
or altered, except in writing, signed by both parties.

12. JURISDICTION

This Agreement shall be administered and interpreted under the laws of the
State of Rhode Island. Jurisdiction of litigation arising from this Agreement shall be in

3



the State of Rhode Island. If any part of this Agreement is found to be in conflict with
applicable laws, such parts shall be inoperative, null and void, insofar as it is in conflict
with said laws, but the remainder of the Agreement shall be in full force in effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed or caused to be
executed by their duly authorized representatives, this AGREEMENT in four (4)
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original.

-FeR-'T-H-EEeMMISSleN:--~- ---~-------- ---------------------

By:\JIM~ Qr---/_ - r
Vincent J.Mesolella,
Chairman

By:
RaYID rshall,
ExecutiveDirector

FOR PARTRIDGE SNOW & HAHN, LLP:

WitnessRo~~~ ~l~
. '-

Normand Benoit, Esquire
Attorney at Law

4



STATEOFRHODEISLANDANDPROVIDENCEPLANTAnONS
BOARD OF ELECTIONS

CAMPAIGN FINANCE DMSION
50 Branch Avenue,Providence,Rhode Island02904

TEL. (401)222-2056 [TDD: 222-2239]
AFFIDAVIT OF STATE VENDOR

UNDER CHAPTER 17-27 OF TIlE GENERAL LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND
Jnstnlctions:

Evetypersonor businessentitycontractingwitha state agencyon or afterJuly 27, 1993 to sell goods and services (contractingparty)
is deemed to be a "state vendor". Also deemed to be a "statevendor" is (a) a person having a 10% or greater ownership interest in such
contractingparty,or (b) a person who is an executiveofficerof such contractingparty,or (c) a person who is the spouse or minor childof the
contractingparty,or of apersonhaving such 10% or greaterownership interest,or of a person who is an executiveoffiCerof such contracting
party (relatedparties).

This affidavitmust be filedwith the State Board of Elections, 50 Branch Avenue, Providence,Rhode Island 02904 by everystate
vendorinconncctionwithanycontractwitha stateagencytoprovidegoodsand/or services costing $5000 or more. If the contract is inwriting,
thisaffidavitmustbe filedwithin60 daysafterthecontractis executedandMUSTBE ACCOMPANIEDBY A COPY OF THE CONTRACT,
ORAWRITIEN SUMMARYTHEREOF. If thecontractis not inwriting, then the affidavitmust be filedwithin 60 daysfromthe datewhen
thestatevendoris1irstnotifiedthat the $5000 threshold has been reached. However,Chapter .17-27 and the Regulations adoptedthereunder,
permit semi-annualfilingsof affidavitsunder certain circumstances.

Evetypersonor businessentityqualifYingas a state vendor (either as the contractingparty or as a related party) andprovidinggoods
and services at a cost of $5000 or more shall be responsible for filing this affidavit. A state vendor who is a contractingpartymust filethis
affidavitwhen the $5000 threshold has been reached, even ifno reportable political contributionshave been made either by the contracting
partyor a relatedparty. A statevendorwho is a relatedpartymustfilethis affidavitonlywhen a reportable political contributionhas beenmade
by such related party, and then, only if such contributionhas not been included in an affidavitfiled by the contractingparty. A reportable
politicalcontribution is defined in question # I6. The affidavit,when filed,will be a public document. .

The Board of Elections is empowered to impose civil penalties for violationsof Chapter 17-27.
Theattentionof statevendorsis directedto the Regulationsadoptedby the Board of Elections in connectionwith the preparationand

filingof this affidavitwhich are on file at the officesof both the Board of Electionsand the Secretaryof State.

Statement Under Oath or Affirmation

The undersigned,upon oath or affirmation,does herebymake the followingstatementsand provide the followinginformation:

1. Name, address and telephone number of person making this affidavit.

Thomas C. Eagan
NAMEOF PERSONMAKINO THIS AFFIDAVIT

18.0 South Main Street, Providence, RI 02903
ADDRESS

(401) 861-8200
TELEPHONE NUMBER

2. What is the date of execution of the wntten contract requiring
the filing of this affidavit? [Such contract must be filed with this affidavit.] 5/20/10

DATE
3. If the contract requiring the filing of this affidavit is not in writing,

when were you first notified that the contract had reached the $5000 threshold? N_/A _
DATE

4. If the contract requiring the filing of this affidavit is not in writing, describe the goods and/or services to be provided, the state
agency involved, and the term or duration of stich contract. If the term is indefinite, so state.

5. Is this affidavit made by you as an individual or on behalf of a business. entity? Individual__ On Behalfof BusinessEntity 1L-
6. If on behalf of a business entity, what is the name and nature of the business entity?

Name of Business Entity Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP FEIN # 05-0436543

(Check One:) Corporation __ Partnership L SoleProprietorship __ Other Business Entity __

7. If 1I0therbusiness entityll is checked above, what is the nahlre of such business entity?

8. Are you a state vendor because you are the contracting party in a contract with a state agency? YES _X__

9. If yes, what is the name of state agency to which you are providing goods and/or services?

NO

Universityof Rhode Island

10. If the answer to question 8 is "no", are you a state vendor because you are related to a contracting party? YES NO

11. If answer to question 10 is "yes", what is the nature of your relationship with the contracting party?

(Il) 10%or greater ownership interest in contractingparty __
(b) executive officer of contrseting party _

(c) spouseor minor child of contractingparty,or of 10%
or greaterowner, or of executiveofficer __



]2. Ifyouare8 relatedparty,providethenameandaddressoflhecontractingpartyandthestaleagencyinvolvedinsuchcontract.

Name of ContractingParty-----------------------------------
Address----------------------------------------
Slate Agency _

13. Ifyoo ere the contracting party, have you surveyedall related parties anddoes Ihis affidavitcontain all reportable politicalcontributions

madeby such related parties? YES ...!- NO

14. If theanswerto question13 is "no",have you notifiedall stichrelatedparties of the requirementsof the law andof their obligationto tile
this affidavitif theyhave made reportable political contributions? YES NO

IS, Ifthe answer to question 14 is "yes" provide the names and addressesof relatedparties whomight be required to file this affidavit and

the nature of such re1ationship.
:lli.l:M Address Relationshipto ContractinWI:tl

16. Within the 24 month period preceding the date of the contractwith the state agency;or with respect to contracts that are not inwriting,
withinthe24monthperiodpreceding the date ofnotitication that the contracthas reached the $5000 threshold,haveyou' contributedan
aggregateamountofmorethan$250withina calendaryearto anyR.I. generalofficer,candidate forR.I. generaloffice,or anyR.T.political
party? DO NOT INCLUDE ANY CONTRIBUTIONSMADE PRIOR TO OCTOBER2, 1993 (' Includesan individualcontracting
party,or a businessentityonbehalfof a related party, or a related party reportingon his/her own behalf.) NOTE: If this is a semi-annual
filing (i.e, January. 1 to June 30 or July 1 to December 31), you must report contributionsmade from the date of executionof the last
contractenteredintoduringsuchsemi-annualperiod to the datewhich is 24 monthsprior to the first dayof the same semi-annualperiod.YES X }\K)

[tfyou checked "NO" above, do not attach a copyof the state contract, or written summary,and do not complete question#17]

17. Iflhe answerto question16 is "yes",providethenameof the generalofficer,candidate for general officeor political pnrtyand thedate and
amount of each such contribution. DO NOT INCLUDE CONTRI13UTIONSMADE PRIOR TO OCTOBER 2, 1993. List all
contributionseven ifreportedon a previously filed affidavit. However, please indicatethe previouslyreported contributionsby the letter
"PROfollowingthe date of the contribulion fisledbelow. [If additionalsheets are reC)uired,pleaseattAchthem to Ihis affidnvil.] .

Nlme orneTtel'll Offic~,
!;andidale ror OeTtef1l1OffiCe.
or polilicalParlY

Pale or
9onlrihulion

Amountof
Cont'rihulion

~
Conlrih\llor

Reialionshillio
Conlractinl!Party

See Exhibit I

18. Whatis thetotalgross amount, in dollars, of contracts entered intoduring said preceding24 month period between the contractingparty
andALLstateagencies? Includeallcontracts regardless of amount. DO NOT INCLUDECONTRACTSENTERED INTOPRIORTO
JUt Y 27,1993 ORmOSE WHICHHAVBREACHEDTHE $5000 THRESHOLDPRIOR TO OCTOBER 2, 1993. Jfyou are tiling
thisaffida\~tas a party related to the contractingparty and do not have knowledgeof the informationrequired by this question,pleaseso
Slate.NOTE: If this is a semi-annualfiling (i.e. January 1 to June 30 or July I to December 31), youmust report the total gross amopnt,
indollars,of contractsentered into from the date of executionof the last contractentered into·duringsuch semi-annualperiod to the date

which is 24 months prior to the first day of the same semi-annualperiod.

pate ofCon!J]£1 e,mollnt ofConlJ]£!

See Exhibit II

TOTAL 0110SS AMOUNT: S

Rev. 6/98

by'.
Si

Slaleof Director of F' ance and dministration

County of .. . . d . . I' h . . d" h h' md 'I d Ih's
Subscribed and sworn to or affirmed before me, an omcer authoned. to a ministeroatls In t e Jllns .ICtl0rrW ere t IS a I aVIwas ma e, on I

I~ day of A,vv-Jt ,. .3!.:..c.l ~ . raJ \\A ~ -e..LcY-<)
Sign{2re of Notaryor Other PersonAuthorized10AdministerOaths

Rosa M. Almeida
PrintedName of Notaryor Other Person Authorized10AdminiSlerOaths

My commission expires 8/25/13

\\}:)-\!l~yJVh\\L t-:b, 32.qLl3



May 20,2010

Louis J. Saccoccio, Esq.
General Counsel
The University of Rhode Island
Green Hall
35 Campus Avenue
Kingston, RI -02881

Dear Mr. Saccoccio:

Enclosed you will find an updated engagement letter, as requested. Please
don't hesitate to contact me should you have any questions or need any further
information.

Enclosure

180 South Main Street· Providence RI 02903 . 401 861-8200 . Fax 401 861-8210 . www.psh.com

PROVIDENCE WARWICK SOUTHCOAST



May 20,2010

Louis J. Saccoccio Esq.
General Counsel
~niversity of Rhode Island
Office of the General Counsel
Green Hall
35 Campus Avenue
Kingston, RI 02881-0819

RE: Engagement for Legal Services for Fiscal Year
Ending June 30, 2011

Dear Lou:

This letter sets forth the terms upon which we will provide legal representation to
the University of Rhode Island ("URI") ·and the Board of Governors for the Higher Education
("Board of Governors") for the period through June 30, 2011.

Scope of Work

We will provide legal representation to URI and the Board of Governors as
requested with respect to all aspects regarding tax and ERISA issues, including deferred
compensation and cafeteria plans, as well as other issues related to compliance with federal, state
and local tort law, regulations or ordinances.

Termination of Lel!al Representation

You may terminate our representation at any time, with or without cause, by
written notification. Our own files pertaining to the case will be retained. Your termination of
our services will not affect your responsibility for payment of legal services rendered and
out-of-pocket costs incurred before termination and in connection with an orderly transition of
the matter.

Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP may withdraw from representing you if anything
occurs which would impair the effective continuation of our relationship, including significant
disagreement concerning the proper handling of your matter.

180 South Main Street· Providence RI 02903 . 401 861-8200 . Fax 401 861-8210 . www.psh.com

PROVIDENCE WARWICK SOUTHCOAST



Louis J. Saccoccio, Esq.
May 20, 2010
Page 2

Payment for Services

The rate of compensation provided herein will not exceed the rate of
compensation charged by this firm to its preferred public or private clients. Eugene G. Bernardo
II will be the principal lawyer and supervising counsel. His hourly billing rate will be $310. Mr.
Bernardo will be assisted primarily by David C. Morganelli ($290 per hour); Kimberly
McCarthy ($310 per hour); Normand G. Benoit ($385 per hour); and James H. Hahn ($375 per
hour). Legal assistants will be billed at $115 per hour. These fees are exclusive of any
customary disbursements and out-of-pocket expenses we may incur.

We also hereby certify that all attorneys who are used by the firm who perform
legal services hereunder will have the appropriate professional licensing, will be competent to
perform such services as reflected by formal training, education, and experience in providing the
required services, and that we will have the ability to perform the services as reflected by
workload and availability of adequate personnel, equipment and facilities to perform the services
expeditiously.

MontWy invoices for both fees and disbursements will be rendered with a
breakdown by attorney and legal assistant time, a description of the specific service performed
along with a daily log of hours billed. Our montWy invoice will also include normal and
customary out-of-pocket costs relating to this matter. Payment for services will be due within
thirty (30) days of invoicing, although we may mutually agree to extend that period if a bond
closing is forthcoming and our fees are to be paid out of the closing proceeds.

E-Verify Compliance

We certify that we have registered to utilize the E-Verify program
(www.dhs~gov/E-Verify) to ensure compliance with federal and state law. We understand and
agree that we are required to continue to utilize the services of the E-Verify program for as long
as we continue to do business with the State of Rhode Island. We further understand thCitour
failure to continue to utilize the services of the E-Verify program will adversely affect our ability
to continue to do business with the State of Rhode Island and our Cibilityto do business with the
State of Rhode Island in the future.

If the foregoing terms of this engagement are acceptable to you, please so indicate
by signing and returning the enclosed additional copy of this letter, retaining an original for your
files.

PARTRIDGE SNOW& HAHN LLP

By: ••
. Bernardo II, Esquire



Louis J. Saccoccio, Esq.
May 20,2010
Page 3

ACCEPTED AND APPROVED:

University of Rhode Island

By: _
Name:
Title:

Date: _

Rhode Island Board of Governors for Higher Education

By: _
Name:
Title:

cc: Ronald Cavallaro, Esq.

Date: _



STATEOFRHODEISLANDANDPROVIDENCEPLANTATIONS
BOARD OF ELECTIONS

. CAMPAIGN FINANCE DIVISION
50 Branch Avenue.Providence.Rhode Island02904

TEL. (401)222-2056 [TDD:222-2239)
AFFIDAVIT OF STATE VENDOR

UNDER CHAPTER 17-27 OF TIIE GENERAL LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND
Instructions:

Everypersonor businessentitycontractingwitha state agencyon or after July27, 1993 to sell goods and services (contractingparty)
is deemed to be a "state vendor". Also deemed to be a ·state vendor" is (a) a person having a 10% or greater ownership interest in such
contractingparty.or (b) aperson who is an executiveofficerof such contractingparty,or (c) a person who is the spouse or minor childof the
contractingparty.or of apersonhaving such 10%or greaterownership interest.or of a person who is an executiveoffiCerof such contracting
party (relatedparties).

This affidavitmust be filed with the State Board ~fElections, 50 Branch Avenue,Providence,Rhode Island 02904 by everystate
vendorincormectionwithanycontractwitha stateagencytoprovidegoodsand/or services costing $5000 or more. If the contract is inwriting,
thisaffidavitmustbe filedwithin60 daysafterthecontractis executedandMUST BE ACCOlvfPANlED BY A COPYOF TIIE CONTRACT.
ORAWRITIEN SIDAMARYTIIEREOF. If thecontractis not inwriting. then the affidavitmust be filedwithin 60 days fromthe datewhen
thestatevendoris firstnotifiedthat the $5000 thresholdhas been reached. However. Chapter 17-27 and the Regulationsadoptedthereunder.
permit semi-annualfilingsof affidavitsunder certain circumstances.

Everypersonor businessentityqualifYingas a state vendor (either as the contractingparty or as a related party) andprovidinggoods
and services at a cost of $5000 or more shall be responsible for filing this affidavit. A state vendor who is a contractingpartymust filethis
affidavitwhen the $5000 threshold has been reached. even ifno reportable political contributionshave been made either by the contracting
partyor a relatedparty. A statevendorwho is a relatedpartymustfilethis affidavitonlywhen a reportable political contributionhas beenmade
by such related party. and then. only if such contributionhas not been included in an affidavitfiledby the contractingparty. A reportable
politicalcontribution is defined in question# 16. The affidavit.when filed,will be a public document.

The Board ofElections is empowered to impose civil penalties for violationsof Chapter 17-27.
Theattentionof sta~ vendorsis directedto the Regulationsadoptedby the Board ofElections in connectionwith the preparationand

filingof this affidavitwhich are on file at the officesof both the Board of Elections and the Secretaryof State.

Stlltement Under Ollth or Affirmlltlon

The undersigned.upon oath or affirmation,does herebymake the followingstatementsandprovide the followinginformation:

1. Name. address and telephone number of person making this affidavit.

Thomas C. Eagan
NAMEOF PERSONMAKINO THIS AFFlDAVIT

18.0SouthMain Street,Providence,RI 02903
ADDRESS

(401) 861-8200
TELEPHONE NUMBER

2. What is the date of execution of the wntten contract requiring
the filing of this affidavit? [Such contract must be filed with this affidavit.} 7/29/l0

DATE

3. If the contract requiring the filing of this affidavit is not in writing,
when were you first notified that the contract had reached the $5000 threshold? N_I_A _

DATE
4. If the contract requiring the filing of this affidavit is not in writing. describe the goods and/or services to be provided. the state

agency involved, and the term or duration of stich contract. If the term is indefinite, so state.

5. Is this affidavit made by you as an individual or on behalf of a business entity? Individual__ On BehalfofBusiness Entity X-
6. If on behalf of a business entity. what is th~ name and nature of the business entity?

Name of Business Entity PartridgeSnow & Hahn LLP FErN# 05-0436543

(Check One:) Corporation __ Partnership L SoleProprietorship __ Other Business Entity __

7. If "other business entity" is checked above, what is the nature of such business entity?

8. Are you a state vendor because you are the contra~ting party in a contract with a state agency? YES _X__ NO

9. If yes, what is the name of state agency to which you are providing goods and/or services?

RI Department of Educiftion

10. If the answer to question 8 is "no". are you a state vendor because you are related to a contracting party? YES NO

11. If answer to question 10 is ltyeslt.what is the nature ofyotlr relationship with the contracting party?

(II) 10%or greater ownership interest in cOntractingparty -
(b) executiveofficer of contractingparty _

(c) spouseor minor child of contractingparty,or of 10%
or greaterowner, or of executiveofficer __



12. Ifyou are II relatedparty, provide the name and address of the contractingparty and the state agency involvedin suchcontract.

~ameofCoMractingParty~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Address-~~~~~~~~-~~~~~~~~--~~~~-~~--~~-~~~~~~~-
StateAgency~~~~~~~~~~-~~~~~~-------~-----~~--~-~~-

13. Ifyouare the contractingparty, have you surveyedall relatedparties anddoes this affidavitcontain all reportablepoliticalcontributions

made by such related parties? YES .lL- NO

14. lfthe nnswertoquestion13 is "no",have you notifiedall such relatedparties of the requirementsof the law andof their obligationto tile

this affidavitif theyhave made reportable political contributions? YES NO

15. If the answer to question 14 is "yes" provide the names and addressesof relatedparties whomight be required to file this affidavit and

the nature of such relationship,:lliIM Addres~ Relationshipto ContractinWI::!Y

16. Within the 24 month period preceding the date of the contractwith the state agency;or with respect to contracts that are not inwriting,
withinthe24 monthperiodpreceding the date ofnotitication that the contracthas reached the $5000 threshold.haveyou' contributedan
aggregateamountofmorethan$250withina calendaryearto anyRI. generalofficer,candidate forR.I, general office.or anyRY.political
party? DO ~OT INCLUDE ANY CO'NTR1BUTIO~SMADE PRIOR TO OCTOBER2, 1993 (' Includesan individualcontracting
party,or a businessentityonbohalfof a related party, or a related party reportingon his/her own behalf.) ~OTE: If this is a semi-annual
filing (i.e. January 1 to June 30 or July 1 to December 31). you must report contributionsmade from the date of executionof the last
contractenteredintoduringsuchsemi-annualperiod to the date which is 24 monthsprior to the first dayof the same semi-annualperiod,YES X NJ

(lfyou checked "NO· above, do not attach a copy of the state contract, or written summary,and do not complete question#17}

17. lfthe answerto question16 is .yes·, providethenameof the generalofficer,candidate for general officeor political party and thedate and
amount of each such contribution. DO ~OT INCLUDE CONTRH3UTIONSMADE PRYORTO OCTOBER 2. 1993, List all
contributionseven ifreportedon a previously filed affidavit. However, pl~ase indicatethe previouslyreported contributionsby the letter
.PR. followingthe date of the contribution (istedbelow, [If additionalsheets are re'luired, please aHllchthem to this affidavit.} ,

~ame orO&:1'l~.1Officer.
9andid.te for (}&:1'I~1Offi~.
orPoliticalPanv

pale of
9ontriolltion

Amountor
Cont'rioution

~
Conlrioutor

~elalionshi{lto
Contrac1inl!Party

See Exhibit I

18. \Vhatis the totalgross amount. in dollars, of contracts entered into during said preceding24 month period between the contractingparty
andALLstateagencies? Includeallcontracts regardless of amount. DO NOT INCLUDECONTRACTSENTERED INTOPRIORTO
JUt Y 27, 1993ORTHOSEWHICHHAVBREACHEDTHE $5000 TIffiESHOLDPRIOR TO OCTOBER 2, 1993. Ifyou are tiling
thisaffida\~tas a party related to the contracting party and do not have knowledgeof the informationrequired by this question,pleaseso
Slate.~OTE: If thisis a semi-annual filing (i.e. January I to June 30 or July 1 to December 31), youmust report the total gross amopnt,
indollars,ofcontractsentered into from the date of executionof the last contractentered into'duringsuch semi-annualperiod to the date

which is 24 months prior to the first day of the same semi-annualperiod,

State Allene','
pate ofContrn£1 bmollnt ofCon\mQ1

See Exhibit II

LLP,

\.!
ther PersonAuthorized to AdminislerOalhs

TOTAL onOSS AMOUNT: S

Idavil

Staleof Director of Finance an Administration
County of .. ' " , I' h . 'd" h h' ffid'l d th's

Subscribed and sworn to or affirmed beforeme. an officeral\tho ed 10adminIsteroat 1S In I eJttns ,let n were t IS a I aVIwas ma e, on I

\ ~ day of All &u':ll ~

Rev. 6/98

Rosa M. Almeida
PrintedName of Notaryor Olher Person AuthorizedtoAdminislerOalhs

My commission expires 8/25/13
k\O\V.J'-4 r~\; \l L. \.)0. 3Z.C) ,-t~



July 29,2010

Robert G. Flanders, Esq.
Chairman
Rhode Island Board of Regents
Rl Department of Education
The Shepard Building
255 Westminster Street
Providence, Rl 02903

RE: Engagement for Legal Services

Dear Mr. Flanders:

Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP welcomes this opportunity to serve you. As a new
client of the fIrm, we are providing you with a copy of our Standard Conditions Regarding Legal
Representation and Fee Arrangement. These Standard Conditions outline the nature and scope of
our relationship, our method of determining fees, and our procedures for billing and payment.

We ask that you review this letter carefully and contact us promptly with any
questions you may have about the Standard Conditions. Unless otherwise mutually agreed in
writing, the Standard Conditions will govern our obligations to one another. If the Standard
Conditions are acceptable to you, please acknowledge your acceptance on the last page of this
engagement letter and return a signed copy. Thank you for engaging Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP

to handle your legal matter.

Very truly yours,

Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP

By

Enclosure

1238870_1
cc: David C. Morganelli, Esq.

180 South Main Street· Providence RI 02903 . 401 861-8200 . Fax 401 861-8210 . www.psh.com

PROVIDENCE WARWICK SOUTHCOAST



PARTRIDGE SNOW & HAHNLLP-
STANDARD CONDITIONS REGARDING LEGAL REPRESENTATION

AND FEE ARRANGEMENT

I. Nature and Scope of Legal Representation.

A. Scope of Work and Communications. You have engaged us to provide legal
couns~l on matters of labor relations and employment, including advisory opinions, tax issues,
litigation, and other legal services that may be required by the Department of Education. The
scope of our representation, along with any limitations upon those services, shall be determined
pursuant to discussions and correspondence with you throughout our association. Any
expression on our part concerning the outcome of your legal matter is an expression of our
professional judgment, but is not a guarantee. Such opinions are necessarily limited by our
knowledge of the facts and are based on the state of the law at the time they are expressed.

The extent of work necessary to satisfactorily resolve your matter may vary
. significantly from our original expectations, and therefore, we will attempt to maintain open
lines of communication to keep you apprised about the status of your matter. Furthermore, as a
matter of course, we will send you copies of all pertinent correspondence, documents, and other
materials prepared or received by us in the course of our representation. You are also
encouraged to contact us whenever you have any questions or comments regarding the status of
your matter, or whenever any new facts or developments come to your a~tention.

B. Attorney Assignment. Customarily, each client has a principal attorney who will
have supervisory responsibility for legal matters involving the client. The principal attorney
.assigned to your matter is David C. Morganelli. You are free to request a change of principal
attorney at any time, for any reason. Subject to the role of the principal attorney, your work or
parts of it may be performed by the principal attorney, other lawyers and legal assistants in the
firm. Such delegation may be for the purpose of involving lawyers or legal assistants with
special expertise or skill in a particular area or to promote efficiency and cost effectiveness in the
handling of your work.

C. Termination. You may terminate our representation at any time. Your
termination of our services will not affect your responsibility for payment of legal services
rendered and expenses incurred both before termination and in connection with an orderly
transition of the matter to another attorney.

We are subject to the Codes of Professional Responsibility, which lists several
types of conduct or circumstances that require or allow us to withdraw from representing a
client: misrepresentation or failure to disclose material facts to us, action(s) contrary. to our
advice, conflict of interest with another client, or nonpayment of fees or costs. We try to identify
in advance and discuss with our clients arty situation that may lead to our withdrawal, and if
withdrawal ever becomes necessary, we will immediately give you written notice of our
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Rhode Island Board of Regents
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intention to withdraw. In the event of withdrawal, we will cooperate with your new attorney to
provide a smooth transition.

II. Fee Arrangement.

A. Fee Determination. It is often impossible to determine the full nature and extent
of the legal services which your matter may ultimately require, because, throughout our
representation, the facts and circumstances as known to us pertaining to your matter may change.
For this reason, we are generally unable to charge a fixed amount for our services. Rather, our
fee is based upon the time actually expended by attorneys and legal assistants. Charges are made
for time spent on items such as conference and telephone calls with you and other individuals
involved in your legal affairs, legal research and analysis, court appearances, consultations with
other attorneys, review of documentary materials, preparation and drafting of legal documents,
correspondence and memoranda, and travel time.

Our hourly rates for our professionals vary depending upon the experience of the
professionals and the nature and complexity of the matter or issues involved. David C.
Morganelli's rate is $290 per hour, and we certify that this rate does not exceed the rate of
compensation charged by this firm for Mr. Morganelli's services to its preferred public or private
clients.

We will keep accurate records of the time we devote to your work, and will
provide you with detailed time records as a normal component of each invoice we render. The
hourly rates of our lawyers and legal assistants are reviewed and adjusted annually to reflect .
current levels of legal experience, and other factors. Adjustments to our hourly rates normally
occur in the summer, however, we will not adjust Mr. Morganelli's hourly rate without your
prior consent.

B. Expenses. We typically incur and pay on behalf of our clients a variety of costs in
connection with our legal representation. Whenever such costs are incurred, we will carefully
itemize and bill these charges. Typical costs include: long distance telephone calls,
photocopying, express delivery services, facsimiles, electronic database services, travel and
extraordinary secretarial overtime which may be required by the circumstances, fees for
stenographers, process servers, (investigators, special counsel, expert witnesses, consultants,
accountants and appraisers) and other costs incurred on your behalf. The firm reserves the right
to send you vendor invoices for expenses incurred on your behalf which exceed $1,000, with a
request that you pay such invoices directly.

C. Retainer and Trust Deposits. New clients of the firm are commonly required to
deposit a retainer with the firm. Typically, the retainer is equal to the fees and costs likely to be
incurred during an initial period. Often the retainer will be charged for fees and disbursements
as our legal services are provided; and regular statements will be furnished to keep you apprised
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of the status of the retainer. At the conclusion of our legal representation or at such time as the
retainer is unnecessary, the remaining balance will be returned to you.

All trust deposits we receive from you will be placed in a trust account for your
benefit. Your deposit will be placed in a pooled account with other trust deposits unless you
request a segregated account. If a segregated .account is requested, we will require you to
provide us with your federal tax identification number. Interest earned on a segregated trust
account will be added to the deposit for your benefit and will be included in your taxable income.

D. Billing Arrangements. We will bill you on a montWy basis for both fees and
disbursements. You agree to make payment within thirty (30) days of our invoice date. If our
invoices are not paid within thirty (30) days of the invoice date, we reserve the right to accrue
and collect interest on the outstanding balance of your account at the rate of 1% per month (12%
per annum).

We will give you prompt notice if your account becomes delinquent, and you
agree to bring the account current upon request. If the delinquency continues and you do not
arrange satisfactory payment terms, we may withdraw from your representation and pursue
collection of your account. You agree to pay the costs of collecting the debt, including expenses
and reasonable attorneys' fees.

E. Your Right to Arbitrate. If you disagree with the amount of our fee or are
unhappy with any services rendered, please contact your principal attorney to discuss your
concerns. Typically, such disagreements are resolved to the satisfaction of both sides with little
inconvenience or formality. In the event of a fee dispute that is not readily resolved, you have
the right to. request arbitration under supervision of the State Bar Association, and we agree to
participate fully in the process.

ill. E-Verify

A. E-Verify Compliance. We certify that we have registered to utilize the E-Verify
program (www.dhs.govlE-Verify) to ensure compliance with federal and state law. We
understand and agree that we are required to continue to utilize the services of the E-Verify
program for as long as we continue to do business with the State of Rhode Island. We further
understand that our failure to continue to utilize the services of the E-Verify program will
adversely affect our ability to continue to do business with the State of Rhode Island and our
ability to do business with the State of Rhode Island in the future.
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PARTRIDGE SNOW & HAHN LLP

BY:~~-
~~an
Director of .
and Administration

ACCEPTED AND APPROVED:

Rhode Island Board of Regents
RI Department of Education

By: _
Robert G. Flanders, Chairman

Date:. _

cc: David C. Morganelli, Esq.
Mr. Clark Greene, Chief of Staff/Policy Director



STATEOFRHODEISLANDANDPROVIDENCEPLANTATIONS
BOARD OF ELECTIONS

CAMPAIGN FINANCE DIVISION
50 Branch Avenue,Providence,Rhode Island02904

TEL. (401)222-2056[TDD:222-2239]
AFFIDAVIT OF STATE VENDOR

UNDER CHAPTER 17-27 OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND
Instructions:

Everypersonor businessentitycontractingwitha state agencyon or after July27, 1993 to sell goods and services (contractingparty)
is deemed to be a "state vendor". Also deemed to be a "state vendor" is (a) a person having a 10% or greater ownership interest in such
contractingparty,ar(b) aperson who is an executiveofficerof such contractingparty,or (c) a person who is the spouse or minor childof the
contractingparty,or of apersonhaving such 10%or greaterownership interest,or of a person who is an executiveoffiCerof such contracting
party (relatedparties).

This affidavitmust be filed with the State Board of Elections, 50 Branch Avenue, Providence,Rhode Island 02904 by everystate
vendorinconnectionwithanycontractwitha stateagencytoprovidegoodsand/or services costing $5000 or more. If the contract is inwriting,
thisaffidavitmustbe filedwithin60 daysafterthecontractis executedandMUSTBE ACCOMPANIEDBY A COPY OF THE CONTRACT,
ORAWRlTI'ENSUM:MARYTIIEREOF. If thecontractis not inwriting, then the affidavitmust be filedwithin 60 daysfromthe datewhen
thestatevendoris1irstnoti1iedthat the $5000 threshold has been reached. However,Chapter 17-27 and the Regulationsadoptedthereunder,
permit semi-annualfilingsof affidavitsunder certain circumstances.

Everypersonor businessentityqualitYingas a state vendor (either as the contractingparty or as a related party) and providinggoods
and services at a cost of $5000 or more shall be responsible for filing this affidavit. A state vendor who is a contractingpartymust filethis
affidavitwhen the $5000 threshold has been reached, even ifno reportable political contributionshave been made either by the contracting
partyor a relatedparty. A statevendorwho is a relatedpartymustfilethis affidavitonlywhen a reportable political contributionhas beenmade
by such related party, and then, only if such contributionhas not been included in an affidavitfiled by the contractingparty. A reportable
politicalcontribution is defined in question#16. The affidavit,when filed,will be a public document. .

The Board ofElections is empowered to impose civil penalties for violationsof Chapter 17-27.
Theattentionofsta~ vendorsisdirectedto the Regulations adoptedby theBoard ofElections in connectionwith the preparationand

filingof this affidavitwhich are on file at the officesof both the Board of Electionsand the Secretaryof State.

Statement Under Oath or Affirmation

The undersigned,upon oath or affirmation,does herebymake the followingstatementsandprovide the followinginformation:

1. Name, address and telephone number of person making this affidavit.

Thomas C. Eagan
NAMEOF PERSONMAKINO THIS AFFIDAVIT

180 SouthMain Street,Providence,RI 02903
ADDRESS

(401)861-8200
TELEPHONE NUMBER

2. What is the date of execution of the wntten contract requiring
the filing ofthis affidavit? [Such contract must be filed with this affidavit.] 7/16/10

DATE
3. If the contract requiring the filing of this affidavit is not in writing,

when were you first notified that the contract had reached the $5000 threshold? N_I_A _

DATE
4. If the contract requiring the filing of this affidavit is not in writing, describe the goods and/or services to be provided, the state

agency involved, and the term or duration of stich contract. If the term is indefinite, so state.

5. Is this affidavit made by you as an individual or on behalf of a business entity? Individual__ On IkhalrorSusiness Entity -X-
6. If on behalf of a business entity, what is the name and nature of the business entity?

Name ~fBusiness Entity PartridgeSnow & Hahn LLP FEIN# 05-0436543

(CheckOne:) Corporation__ Partnership.L SoleProprietorship__ OtherBusinessEntity__

7. If "other busin~ss entity" is checked above, what is the nahlre of such business entity?

8. Are you a state vendor because you are the contracting party in a contract with a state agency? YES _X__ NO

9. If yes, what is the name of state agency to which you are providing goods and/or services?

Rhode IslandHousingand_MortgageFinanceCorP9ration

10. If the answer to question 8 is "no", are you a state vendor because you are related to a contracting party? YES NO

11. If answer to question 10 is "yes", what is the nature of your relationship with the contracting party?

(Il) 10% orgreaterownershipinterestincOntractingparty--
(b) executiveofficerofcontl'llctingparty__

(c) spouseorminorchildofcontractingparty,orof 10%
orgreaterowner,orof executiveofficer__



12. Ifyou are a relatedparty, provide the name and addressof the contractingparty and the state agency involvedin suchcontract.

NmeofCoo~ct~g~rty_~~~~~ ~ _

Address~-~~------------------~-------~---------
StateAgency ~ _

13. Ifyouare the contracting party, have you surveyedall r~latedparties anddoes this affidavitcontain all reportablepoliticalcontributions

madeby such related parties? YES .2L- NO

14. lfthe answerto question13 is "no",have you notified all StIchrelatedparties of the requirementsof the law andof their obligationto file
this affidavitif theyhave made reportable political contributions? YES NO

15. If the answer to question 14 is "yes" provide the names and addressesof relatedparties whomight be required to file this affidavit and

the nature of such relationship.
:l::Im:M Address Relationshipto ContractinWrtt

16. Within the 24 month period preceding the date of the contract with the state agency;or with respect to contracts that are not inwriting,
withinthe24monthperiodpreceding the date ofnotificat!on that the contracthas reached the $5000 threshold,haveyou' contributedan
aggregateamountofmorethan$250withina calendaryearto anyR.t. generalofficer,candidate forR.I. general office,or anyR.I. political
party? DO NOT INCLUDE ANY CONTRIBUTIONSMADE PRIOR TO OCTOBER2, 1993 (' Includes an individualcontracting
party,or abusinessentityonbehalfof a related party, or a related party reportingon hislher own behalf.) NOTE: Tfthis is a semi-annual
filing (I.e. January 1 to June 30 or July I to December 31), you must report contributionsmade from the date of executionof the last
contractenteredintoduringsuchsemi-annual period to the date which is 24 monthsprior to the first day of the same semi-annualperiod.

YES X NJ

[lfyou checked "NO" above, do not attach a copyof the state contract, or wrillen summary,and do not complete question#17J

17. If theanswerto question16 is "yes".providethenameof the generalofficer,candidate for general officeor political party and the date and
amount of each such contribution. DO NOT INCLUDE CONTRll3UTIONSMADE PRTORTO OCTOBER 2, 1993. List all
contributionseven ifreported on a previously filed affidavit. However.please indicatethe previouslyreported contributionsby the letter
"PR"followingthe date of the contribution listed below. [If additionalsheets are required,please attAchthem to this affidnvlt.J .

l'hme ofOC1\cralOfficC!'. .
f.)andidalefor OC1\enlOffi~
or Political Party

See Exhibit I

pale or
ponlrihlllion

Amolln!of
Cont'rihlltinn

~
Contrihlltor

~elatinnship 10
Contraclin!!Party

18. Whatis the totalgross amount, in dollars. of contracts entered into during said preceding24 month period between the contractingparty
andAll stateagencies? Includeallcontracts regardless of amount. DO NOT INCLUDECONTRACTSENTERED INTOPRIORTO
JULY27,1993 ORTHOSEWHICHHAVBREACHEDTHE $5000 THRESHOLDPRIOR TO OCTOBER 2, 1993. Ifyou are filing
thisaffida'~ta.sa party related to the contracting party and do not have knowledgeof the informationrequired by this question,pleaseso
state. NOTE: If this is a semi-annualfiling (i.e. January 1 to June 30 or July I to December 31), youmust report the total gross amovnt,
indollars,of contractsentered into from the date of executionof the last contractenlered into·duringsuch semi-annualperiod to the date

which is 24 months prior to the first dayof the same semi-annualperiod.

~!B!e AQenc\'

See Exhibit II

pate ofCon!J]£\

TOTAL onOSs AMOUNT: S

AmollntofCon1m£1

where this affidavitwas madc,on this

Rev, 6/98

Rosa M, Almeida
PrintedName ofNolary or Other Person AuthorizedtoAdministerOaths

My commission expires 8/25/13
\\J0\-ctY,-\00"v\\.e-. (\)::).'32?l Lt3>



Patricia Antonelli
.(401) 861-8213

pa@psh.com

JQly 16, 2010

Michael V. Milito, Esq.
Deputy Assistant Director Law
and Human Resources
Rhode Island Housing and Mortgage Finance
Corporation
44 Washington Street
Providence, RI 02903-7120

Re: Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP as ForeclosurelBankruptcy Counsel -
Engagement Letter

Dear Mike:

Enclosed is the revised and ex~cuted Engagement Letter for Partridge Snow &
Hahn LLP. I have marked it up as instructed to include the provision for a $100.00 continuance
fee in the event Rhode Island Housing requests we continue (postpone) a foreclosure sale that.
has been noticed and legal advertisements have been placed. This change is found on page two
(2) of the engagement letter.

If you have any questions, please let me know. We look forward to our continued
relationship.

Sincerely,

a~---
(() Patr~cia Antonelli

PA:amz
Enclosure

180 South Main Street· Providence RI 02903 . 401 861-8200 . Fax 401 861-8210 . www.psh.com
1235698_1/7568 1
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'RhadeIsIandHausin9
working together to bring you home

February 1, 2010

James H. Hahn, Esq.
Patridge Snow & Hahn LLP
180 South Main Street,
Providence, Rhode Island 02903

. ed: representatio
ode Island Housin

sted by Rhode Island"
s required by law or

es; preparation of sales
r desirable to acco. '.sh

the engagement of the law
ovision of legal services to
sland Housing").

tion shall include, but n I
.defaulted mortgages h

no ces as re'quired by law .
dvertisements and auctioneer. s
ousing; attendance at foreclo

'th such other services as are nee
Housing.

The engagement will involv .on of Rhode g on an as requested basis
with regard omeowne loans held . Island Housing that have
d s of the . gag . be for one y 'ommencing December 1, 2009

0, 2010. Rhode Island Housing ma . o'~;;t"
,ect to funding availability

Re: Foreclosure/Bankru
Engagement Letter

Dear Mr. Hahn: . D= r~«
This letter shall s e to s
firm of SNO
Rhode Island Housing and

Bankruptcy Representation: Bankruptcy representation shall include, but not be limited to:
representation of Rhode Island Housing in the bankruptcy proceedings of mo:t;tgagors; attention
to and completion of the following as necessary or advisable: 1) entry of appe'arance and filing
of claims, 2) responses to notices, 3) attendance at debtor's §341 hearing, arid 4) the filing of
petitions for relief from stay; along with such other representation as may be necessary or
advisable.

44 Washington Street, Providence, RI 02903-1721 II Phone: 401 457-1234" www.rihousing.com



Fees: Fees charged by Caunsel shall be in campliance with thase set farth by Fannie Mae in
Annauncement 08-19, dated August 6, 2008, and. attached hereto. as Exhibit A (as it maybe
. amended frain time to. tir:b.e). . .

Additianally the fallawing fee scheduleis provided far certain ather services:

: this agreement, C,;..
~d in R.I.G.L. S'
n percent ar grea
firm. Counsel agrees

Decision-maker, ar the
th above, and to deliver
e Rhode Island

, included, but not limited
paid far by third parties,
services to Rhode Island

cept as set forth in an attac
jor State Decision-maker",
. hild of such person, ha

llar ar greater cash int
d Housing in the event that a Ma
uch person, acquires an interest a,
disclosure required to be

Reimbursables: Counsel sh
to.: copying, fax, long dist
advertisements and mailing c
Hausing.

E-Verify: In accardance wi ecutive Order 08-01 '
certifies that 1S has regist and s the federal "".,eri rogram established by the
Department eland Se "'Ie 'ty ership with theS~Jfl,~ Security Administratian to.verify
a hires\tre au anZed to.wark in thebru.ted States .. Caunselagre~~.,~at it

ntation af its registration with and of E-~~~ ""Rhode~~J~~i
e. ':::i;',. .·'."""':',0.

Evictians: . $500.00
. Auctianeers Fee: $150.00
Auctianeers Cantinuance Fee: $100.00
CoYifls€lh€lrooyGg.ree.3thftt it w:illnot chatge a eolibuauu: [l;;c; if the. cOlitiflulltron n~~uel9tis-

~. tOUr) Se..\'oS co ·r"\+i"VClV\C.e..f-e€.. .q,.,DO.CO (u.,,' \ be. c""Gtv~eJ: 01144, w\'eY)
-f-o(ec,los~ V\o--n'uz.o'-"",ve...loeeV\ Mall'f tSl.~ a.c.hsev\"~-ev'\'\eV'\*,(\etlA.\) h.a....o~
P I Glc. e&.. .

'. In the event that representatian in any particular matter results in an extraardinary expenditure af
time, Caunsel may, with the priar written cansent af Rhade Island Hausing, charge far additianal
wark at the rate $150.00 per hQBf""'for'1lv, 0 er h aralegals. Caunsel represents

• ,fil'''that the rate af campensat1an~t~hargedto. texceed the rate af
campensatian charged by Ca~sel to.its pr . ts.

~rt
""c



Other terms: This agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of
Rhode Island. This agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and
their respective administrators, legal representative,. successors and assigns. .

Once executed, this agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with .respect to'
matters involving the engagement of Counsel, the payment ot fees in connection therewith, and
supersedes any prior understanding or oral agreements between the parties respecting the
engag~ment and may only be modified by written agreement of the parties.

p



206180 Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP Exhibit I
12-Aug-10 POLITICAL CONTRIBUTION SUMMARY

July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2010

Name of General Officier,
Candidate for General Office,
Political Party, General Assembly Date of Amount of Name of
Member or Candidate for G/A Contribution Contribution Contributor
------------------------------------- ---------------- --------------- ------------------------

William Murphy 9/08 PR $125 James H. Hahn
Joseph Fernandez 10/08 PR $100 Melissa E. Darigan
Amy Rice 8/08 PR $100 Patricia Antonelli
Joseph Fernandez 3/09 PR $50 Patricia Antonelli
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 Patricia Antonelli
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $1,000 Normand G. Benoit
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $500 Eugene G. Bernardo
David Bates 6/09 PR $100 Melissa E. Darigan
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 Melissa E. Darigan
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $100 Deborah DiNardo
Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $100 Deborah DiNardo
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 Michael A. Gamboli
Lincoln Chafee· 6/09 PR $150 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
William Murphy 2/09 PR $250 David M. Gilden
Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $200 David M. Gilden
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 James H. Hahn
Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $150 James H. Hahn
Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $150 Michael A. Kehoe
John Loughlin 6/09 PR $50 Charles A. Lovell
RI Republican Party 5/09 PR $50 Charles A. Lovell
Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $150 James W. Ryan
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 Robert K. Taylor
Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $150 Robert K. Taylor
Frank Caprio 12/09 PR $500 Eugene G. Bernardo
Joseph Fernandez 12/09 PR $250 Melissa E. Darigan
Daniel DaPonte 10/09 PR $100 James H. Hahn
John Loughlin 10/09 PR $50 Charles A. Lovell
Mark Zaccaria 5/09 PR $50 Charles A. Lovell
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 Charles A. Lovell
Joseph Fernandez 12/09 PR $100 James W. Ryan
Stephen Archambolt 12/09 PR $100 James W. Ryan
Patrick Lynch 12/09 PR $150 James W. Ryan
Elizabeth Roberts 10/09 PR $100 Robert K. Taylor
Lincoln Chafee 9/09 PR $500 Robert K. Taylor
Frank Caprio 3/10 $100 Patricia Antonelli
Gina Raimondo 6/10 $125 Patricia Antonelli
Joseph Fernandez 5/10 $100 Patricia Antonelli
Douglas Gablinske 4/10 $100 Patricia Antonelli
Elizabeth Roberts 3/10 $250 Tracy Baran
Frank Caprio 3/10 $50 Tracy Baran
Erik Wallin 6/10 $65 Tracy Baran
Joseph Fernandez 6/10 $250 Normand G. Benoit
Joseph Fernandez 3/10 $250 Normand G. Benoit
Gina Raimondo 3/10 $200 Normand G. Benoit
Gina Raimondo 6/10 $800 Normand G. Benoit
Frank Caprio 3/10 $1,000 Normand G. Benoit
Douglas Gablinske 4/10 $100 Normand G. Benoit
Frank Caprio 3/10 $500 Eugene G. Bernardo
Gina Raimondo 3/10 $200 Eugene G. Bernardo



206180 Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP Exhibit I
12-Aug-10 POLITICAL CONTRIBUTION SUMMARY

July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2010

Name of General Officier,
Candidate for General Office,
Political Party, General Assembly Date of Amount of Name of
Member or Candidate for G/A Contribution Contribution Contributor

------------------------------------- ---------------- --------------- ------------------------

Gina Raimondo 6/10 $125 Eugene G. Bernardo
Frank Caprio 3/10 $50 Christopher C. Cassara
Frank Caprio 3/10 $100 Jennifer Cervenka
Gina Raimondo 6/10 $250 Jennifer Cervenka
Elizabeth Roberts 3/10 $350 Jennifer Cervenka
Elizabeth Roberts 6/10 $250 Jennifer Cervenka
Erik Wallin 6/10 $65 Jennifer Cervenka
Joseph Fernandez 1/10 $250 Melissa E. Darigan
Joseph Fernandez 6/10 $200 Melissa E. Darigan
Lincoln Chafee 1/10 $250 Melissa E. Darigan
Elizabeth Roberts 3/10 $50 Melissa E. Darigan
Frank Caprio 3/10 $250 Melissa E. Darigan
Gina Raimondo 7/10 $200 Melissa E. Darigan
David Bates 5/10 $100 Melissa E. Darigan
Bill Sao Bento 5/10 $100 Melissa E. Darigan
Frank Caprio 3/10 $50 Deborah DiNardo
Douglas Gablinske 4/10 $50 Deborah DiNardo
Erik Wallin 4/10 $50 Deborah DiNardo
Gina Raimondo 6/10 $125 Deborah DiNardo
Chris Little 6/10 $50 Deborah DiNardo
Frank Caprio 3/10 $250 Michael A. Gamboli
Gina Raimondo 6/10 $125 Michael A. Gamboli
Gina Raimondo 6/10 $125 David M. Gilden
Lincoln Chafee 4/10 $500 David M. Gilden
Lincoln Chafee 1/10 $300 David M. Gilden
Gina Raimondo 6/10 $250 James H. Hahn
John Robitaille 5/10 $500 James H. Hahn
Douglas Gablinske 4/10 $100 James H. Hahn
Frank Caprio 3/10 $250 James H. Hahn
John Robitaille 3/10 $500 James H. Hahn
Erik Wallin 3/10 $100 James H. Hahn
Gina Raimondo 3/10 $500 James H. Hahn
Elizabeth Roberts 3/10 $50 Theodore B. Howell
Frank Caprio 3/10 $250 Charles A. Lovell
Gina Raimondo 3/10 $200 Kathleen A. Ryan
Stephen Archambolt 6/10 $100 James W. Ryan
Joseph Fernandez 6/10 $100 James W. Ryan
Gina Raimondo 6/10 $125 James W. Ryan
Lincoln Chafee 1/10 $150 Robert K. Taylor
Joseph Fernandez 2/10 $75 Robert K. Taylor
Gina Raimondo 3/10 $150 Robert K. Taylor
Gina Raimondo 6/10 $125 Robert K. Taylor
Erik Wallin 6/10 $200 Robert K. Taylor
Gina Raimondo 6/10 $125 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
Joseph Fernandez 1/10 $250 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
Joseph Fernandez 5/10 $125 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
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13-Aug-10

Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP
CONTRACTS WITH THE STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

July 1, 2008 - June 30, 2010

Exhibit II

DATE OF
STATE AGENCY CONTRACT AMOUNT OF CONTRACT

RI Health and Educational Building Corp 7/08 Depends upon work required.

University of RI/Board of Governors for 7/08 Depends upon work required.
Higher Education

RI Public Utilities Commission 9/08 Depends upon work required.

State of RI General Treasurer 10/08 Depends upon work required.

RI Public Finance Management Board 12/08 Depends upon work required.

Narragansett Bay Comission 7/09 Depends upon work required.

State of RI General Treasurer 1/09 Depends upon work required.

University of RI/Board of Governors for 5/09 Depends upon work required.
Higher Education

State of RI General Treasurer 12/09 Depends upon work required.

RI Public Finance Management Board 12/09 Depends upon work required.

Narragansett Bay Comission 7/10 Depends upon work required.

University of RI/Board of Governors for 5/10 Depends upon work required.
Higher Education

Rhode Island Housing and Mortgage 7/10 Depends upon work required.
Finance Corp.

RI Department of Education 7/10 Depends upon work required.



PARTRIDG~u~~~~ @:T~NLLP

January 20,2010

-4
<::>

CDo
.:to-
:::l':7::O

~o~ 00N "TJmN m(ii
.~r-
0):)-
--iZcp ;:::0
,.....w ;~

Enclosed please find affidavits prepared by the law firm of Partridge Snow'& Vi

Hahn LLP in compliance with Chapter 17-27 of the General Laws of Rhode Island
relating to Political Contributions by State Vendors. Also enclosed you will find a
Notice and Certification of State Vendor from Relief from Multiple Filings, since we
anticipate multiple filing requirements for 2010.

Dear Sir/Madame:

State of Rhode Island
Board of Elections
Campaign Finance Division
50 Branch Avenue
Providence,RI 02904

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Enclosures

180 South Main Street· Providence RI 02903 . 401 861-8200 . Fax 401 861-8210 . www.psh.com

PROVIDENCE WARWICK SOUTHCOAST
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STATEOFRHODEISLANDANDPROI'lDENCEPLANTATIONS
nOARD OF ELECfIONS

CAl\1PAIGN FINANCE DIVISION
50 OranchA\'cnuc, rro\'iden~, Rhode Island 02904

TEL. (401)277-2056 [TOO: 277-2239]

NOTICE AND CERTIFICATION OF STATE VENDOR .'
FOR RELIEF FROl\f l\fULTfPLE FILTNGS

,,
..•
..•

The undersignedcenilies to the State Board of Electionsunde; Section 17-27-3 of the
. . ..' .~.: ' ..

GeneralLaws of Rhode [slandthat it has reasonablecause to believethat for the:-cal.endaryear·

~ lO'~it willbe requiredto filetwo or moreaffidavits.and that this ~oticeand c~rtificationis -
. .... .., .

beingfiledforthepurposeofpermittingtheundersignedto report on 8 semi'~annualbaststo the State'
" .

BoardofElectionsfor the aforementionedcalendaryear,

pa~.ow & Hahn LLP
S 10~t 'nvA. 1>G---

l\i~I~--?_.
Dale

NOTE:

~Ia'cvendorsarepenlliucdIn filesemi-annualreportswilh Ihenoard ofElec,ions'if,hey reasonably
helievetlL1tIheyothcnvisewouldhereqliiredto fifemultiplereportswithinanysinglecalendaryear.
In order to availthemselvesof thisopportunity,stale vendorsare requiredto filethisNoticeRnd
CertificationwiththeStatenoardorElectionsfor eachcalendarycar no latcr than the date bywhich
thefirstreportto theDoardofElectionsfor suchcalendaryearwouldotherwisebe due, i.e, 60 days
fromtile dale of executionof a contractwithn state agencyor in the case of unwrittencontracts.
,vithin60 daysafierthestatevendoris firstnotifiedthatthe confracthas reachedt,he$5000 reporting
threshold. .

..

"



STATEOFRHODEISLANDANDPROVIDENCEPLANTATlONS
BOARD OF ELECTIONS

CAMPAIGN FINANCE DMSION
50 BranchAvenue,Providence,Rhode Island02904

TEL. (401)222-2056 [TDD: 222-2239]

AFFIDAVIT OF STATE VENDOR
UNDER CHAPTER 17-27 OF TIm GENERAL LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND

Instructions:
Everypersonor businessentitycontractingwitha state agencyon or afterJuly 27, 1993 to sell goods and services (contractingparty)

is deemed to be a "statevendor". Also deemed to be a "statevendor" is (a) a person having a 10% or greater ownership interest in such
contractingparty,or (b) a person who is an executiveofficerof such contractingparty, or (c) a person who is the spouse or minor childof the
contractingparty,or of a personhaving such 10%or greaterownership interest,or of a person who is an e"ecutive offiCerof such contracting
party (related.parties). ..

This affidavitmust be filed with the StateBoard of Elections, 50 Branch Avenue, Providence,Rhode Island 02904 by everystate
vendorincormectionwithanycontractwitha stateagencytoprovidegoodsand/or services costing $5000·or more. If the contract is inwriting,
thisaffidavitmustbe filedwithin60 daysafterthecontractis executedandMUST BE ACCOMPANlED BY A COPY OF THECONTRACT,
ORAWRITTENSUM:MAR.YTHEREOF. If thecontractis not inwriting, then the affidavitmust be filedwithin 60 daysfrom the datewhen
thestatevendoris firstnotifiedthat the $5000 thresholdhas been reached. However.Chapter 17-27 and the Regulationsadoptedthereunder.
permit semi-annualfilings of affidavitsunder certain circumstances.

Everypersonor businessentityqualifYingas a state vendor (either as the contractingparty or as a related party) and providinggoods
and services at a cost of $5000 or more shall be responsible for filing this affidavit. A state vendor who is a contractingpartymust file this
affidavitwhen the $5000 threshold has been reached, even ifn9 reportable political contributionshave been made either by the contracting
partyor a relatedparty. A statevendorwho is a relatedpartymustfilethis affidavitonlywhen a reportable political contributionhas beenmade
by such related party, and then, only if such contributionhas not been included in an affidavitfiled by the contractingparty. A reportable
politicalcontribution is defined in question # 16. The affidavit,when filed,will be a public document.

The Board of Elections is empowered to impose civil penalties for violationsof Chapter 17-27.
Theattentionofstatl?vendorsis directedto the Regulations adoptedby the Board ofElections in connectionwith the preparationand

filingof this affidavitwhich are on file at the officesof both the Board of Elections and the Secretaryof State.

Statement Under Oath or Affirmation

The undersigned, upon oath or affirmation,does herebymake the followingstatementsandprovide the foHowinginformation:

1. Name, address and telephone number of person making this affidavit.

Thomas C. Eagan
NAMEOF PERSONMAKINO THIS AFFIDAVIT

180 South Main Street, Providence, RI 02903
ADDRESS

(401) 861-8200
TELEPHONE NUMBER

2. What is the date of execution of the wntten contract requiring
the filing of this affidavit? [Such contract must be filed with this affidavit.] 12/21/09

DATE
3. If the contract requiring the filing of this affidavit is not in writing,

when were you first notified that the contract had reached the $5000 threshold? N_IA _

DATE
4. If the contract requiring the filing of this affidavit is not in writing, describe the goods and/or services to be provided, the state

agency involved, and the term or duration of stich contract. If the term is indefinite, so state.

5. Is this affidavit made by you as an individunl or on behnlf of n business entity? IndividuAI__ On BehAlf of Business Entity .L
6. If on behalf of a business entity, whnt is the nnme and nMure of the business entity?

Name of Business Entity Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP FEIN # 05-0436543

(CheckOne:) Corporation__ Partnership2L- SoleProprietorship__ OtherBusinessEntity__

7. If "other business entity" is checked above, what is the nature of such business entity?

8. Are you a state vendor because you are the contracting pnrty in a contract with a state agency? YES X NO

9. If yes, what is the name of state agency to which you are providing goods nnd/or services?

Public Finance Management Bu~::;iness ..
10. If the answer to question 8 is "no", are you a state vendor because you are related to a contracting party? YES NO

11. If answer to question 10 is "yes", whnt is the nnture of your relationship with the contracting party?

(ll) t 0% orgreaterownershipinterestincontractingparty__
(b) executiveofficcrof contractingparty__

(c) spouseorminorchildofcontractingparty,orof 10%
orgreaterowner,orof executiveofficcr__



12.Ifyou are a relatedparty, provide the name and address of the contractingparty and the state agency involvedin suchcontract.

Name of ContractingParty----------------------------------
Address----------------------------------------
StateAgency _

13. Ifyouare the contracting party, have you surveyedall related panies anddoes this affidavitcontain all reportablepoliticalcontributions

madeby such related parties? YES ..!.- NO

14. lfthe answerto question13is RnoR,have you notified all s\1chrelatedparties of the requirementsof the law andof their obligationto tile

this affidavitif theyhave made reportable political contributions? YES NO

15. If the answer to question 14 is RyesRprovide the names and addressesof related parties whomight be required 10file this affidavit and

the nature of such relationship.~ Address ](elationflhipto ContractinWr:ti

16. Within the 24 month period preceding the date of the contractwith the state agency;or with respect to contracts that are not inwriting,
withinthe24monthperiodpreceding the date of notificationthat the contracthas reached the $5000 threshold,haveyou' contributedan
aggregateamountofmore than$250withina calendaryearto anyRI. generalofficer,candidate forR.I. generaloffice,or any fU. political
party? DO NOT fNCLUDE ANY CONTRIBUTIONSMADE PRYORTO OCTOBER2, 1993 (' Includesan individualcontracting
party,or a businessentityonbehalfof a related party. or a related party reportingon hislher own behalf.) NOTE: If this is a semi·annual
filing (i.e. January I to June 30 or July I to December 31), you must report contributionsmade from the date of executionof the last
contractenteredintoduringsuchsemi·annualperiod to the date which is 24 monthsprior to the first day of the same semi·annualperiod,

YES X NJ

[if you checked "NO" above, do not attach a copyof the state contract.or written summary,and do not complete question#17]

17. If theanswerto question16 is "yes",providethenameof the generalofficer,candidate for generalofficeor political parryand thedate and
amount of each such contribution. DO NOT INCLUDE CONTRJDUTIONSMADE PRIOR TO OCTOBER 2, 1993. List all
contributionseven ifreported on a previously filed affidavit. However, please indicatethe previouslyreponed contributionsby the leller
"PROfollowingthe date of the contribution fistedbelow. [If additionalsheets are required. please attach them to this affidavil.)

~Im~orOem~ll Officer.
9andidlto rOl"ClemenlOffi~
01"political Party

lli1uf
Contrihlltlon

Amollntor.
Cont'rih\llion

llirn.t.2f
Contrih\ltor

~~llli(lnshi!llo
9ontrlctinl! Party

See Exhibit I

18. Whatis the totalgross amount, in dollars, of contracts entered into duringsaid preceding24 month period between the contractingparry
andAll Slateagencies? Includeallcontracts regardless of amount. DO NOT INCLUDECONTRACTSENTERED INTOPRIORTO
JUt Y 27, 1993ORTHOSEWI-nCHHAVE REACHEDTHE $5000 TI-mESHOLDPRfOR TO OCTOBER 2, 1993. Ifyou are filing
thisaffida'~tas a party related to the contracting party and do not have knowledgeof the informationrequired by this question, pleaseso
state. NOTE: If this is a semi-annual filing (i.e. January I to June 30 or July I toDecember 31), youmust repon the total gross amo\lnt,
indottars,ofcontraotsentered into from the date of ex~cutionof the last contractentered into'duringsuch semi·annualperiod to thedale

which is 24 months prior to the first day of the same semi·annual period.

pate ofContm£! ,-"moltntofConlCill

See Exhibit.II

Partridge Snow(~~ahn LLP/;/

~
Signallire fNo

Rosa M. Almeida) 00 ..3~qli3
PrintedName ofNolary or Olher Person AUlhorizedtoAdministerOalhs

My commissionexpires8/15/13

TOTAL onOSS AMOUNT: S

Rev. 6/98



206180 Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP Exhibit I

19-Jan-10 POLITICALCONTRIBUTIONSUMMARY
January 1, 2008 to December 31, 2009

Name of General Officier,
Candidate for General Office,
Political Party, General Assembly Date of Amount of Name of

Member or Candidate for G/A Contribution Contribution Contributor

------------- ------ ---------
Elizabeth Roberts 6/08 PR $100 Patricia Antonelli

Elizabeth Roberts 6/08 PR $100 James W. Ryan

Elizabeth Roberts 6/08 PR $100 Jeffrey H. Gladstone

Frank Caprio 3/08 PR $150 Jeffrey H. Gladstone

Elizabeth Roberts 6/08 PR $100 James H. Hahn

Frank Caprio 3/08 PR $250 James H. Hahn

Elizabeth Roberts 6/08 PR $350 Tracy C. Baran

Elizabeth Roberts 6/08 PR $100 Normand G. Benoit

Frank Caprio 3/08 PR $1,000 Normand G. Benoit

Donald Carcieri 2/08 PR $500 Normand G. Benoit

Brian Newberry 5/08 PR $100 Normand G. Benoit

Frank Caprio 3/08 PR $500 Deborah DiNardo

Elizabeth Roberts 6/08 PR $100 Deborah DiNardo

Frank Caprio 3/08 PR $500 Eugene G. Bernardo

Elizabeth Roberts 6/08 PR $100 Kathleen A. Ryan

Frank Caprio 3/08 PR $250 Michael A. Gamboli

William Murphy 1/08 PR $250 David M. Gilden

Elizabeth Roberts 6/08 PR $100 David M. Gilden

Elizabeth Roberts 6/08 PR $100 Melissa E. Darigan

Frank Caprio 3/08 PR $250 Melissa E. Darigan

David Bates 5/08 PR $250 Melissa E. Darigan

William Murphy 9/08 PR $125 James H. Hahn

Joseph Fernandez 10/08 PR $100 Melissa E. Darigan

Amy Rice 8/08 PR $100 Patricia Antonelli

Joseph Fernandez 3/09 PR $50 Patricia Antonelli

Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 Patricia Antonelli

Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $1,000 Normand G. Benoit

Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $500 Eugene G. Bernardo

David Bates 6/09 PR $100 Melissa E. Darigan

Frank Caprio. 3/09 PR $250 Melissa E. Darigan

Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $100 Deborah DiNardo

Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $100 Deborah DiNardo

Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 Michael A. Gamboli

Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $150 Jeffrey H. Gladstone

William Murphy 2/09 PR $250 David M. Gilden

Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $200 David M. Gilden

Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 James H. Hahn

Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $150 James H. Hahn

Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $150 Michael A. Kehoe

John Loughlin 6/09 PR $50 Charles A. Lovell

RI Republican Party 5/09 PR $50 Charles A. Lovell

Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $150 James W. Ryan

Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 Robert K. Taylor

Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $150 Robert K. Taylor

Frank Caprio 12/09 $500 Eugene G. Bernardo

Joseph Fernandez 12/09 $250 Melissa E. Darigan

Daniel DaPonte 10/09 $100 James H. Hahn

John Loughlin 10/09 $50 Charles A. Lovell

Mark Zaccaria 5/09 $50 Charles A. Lovell

Frank Caprio 3/09 $250 Charles A. Lovell

Joseph Fernandez 12/09 $100 James W. Ryan

Stephen Archambolt 12/09 $100 James W. Ryan

Patrick Lynch 12/09 $150 James W. Ryan

Elizabeth Roberts 10/09 $100 Robert K. Taylor

Lincoln Chafee 9/09 $500 Robert K. Taylor
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19-Jan-10

Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP
CONTRACTS WITH THE STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

January 1, 2008 - December 31, 2009

Exhibit II

DATE OF
STATE AGENCY CONTRACT AMOUNT OF CONTRACT

RI Health and Educational Building Corp 7/08 Depends upon work required.

University of RIIBoard of Governors for 7/08 Depends upon work required.

Higher Education

RI Public Utilities Commission 9/08 Depends upon work required.

State of RI General Treasurer 10/08 Depends upon work required.

RI Public Finance Management Board 12/08 Depends upon work required.

Narragansett Bay Comission 7/09 Depends upon work required.

State of RI General Treasurer 1/09 Depends upon work required.

University of RIIBoard of Governors for 5/09 Depends upon work required.

Higher Education

State of RI General Treasurer 12/09 Depends upon work required.

RI Public Finance Management Board 12/09 Depends upon work required.



State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations
General Treasurer
State House - 102

Providence, Rhode Island 02903

Prank T. Caprio
General Treasurer

Normand G. Benoit, Esquire .
PARTRIDGE SNOW & HAHN, LLP
180 South Main Street
Providence,Rl 02903

Re: Public Finance Management Board - Contract Extension

Dear Attorney Benoit:

December 17, 2009

Pursuant to an affirmative vote ofthe Rhode Island Public Finance Management
Board, this letter will confirm the extension of the Agreement dated September 1, 2005
for PartridgeSnow & Hahn, LLP (the "Firm") to provide legal services to the Rhode
Island Public Finance Management Board (the "Board"). The scope of such services and
the terms on which the Firm will perform remain the same as in the original engagement;
a copy of the September 1, 2005 agreement has been enclosed for your convenience.
Please carefully review this letter and if it meets with your approval, sign and return the
enclosed copy t6 me. This extension is for a one-year period ending August 11,2010.

~'~ .. ".'",

~~~~
Chief of Staff - Chief Lega C

ACCEPTED AND AGREED
Partridge, Snow & Hahn, LLP

By: 1?~ J!'~tJv~
Dated: ·1;} I ~I/0 r

www.treasury.ri.gov
(401) 222-2397 I Fax (401) 222-6140

"",,-;::,..
_ ~@~~782.M...•....-
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. Paul J. Tavares
CieneralTreasurer

State ,of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations
Office of th¢ General Treasurer

Room 102 State House ...
Providence, Rhode Island 02903

September 1, 2005

c·

«·r
.' "oJ'"'

NormaridG. Benoit, Esquire
PARTRIDGE SNOW & HAHN LLP
·180 South Main Street
Providence, RI 02903

Re: Engagement Letter ~ Public Finance Management ~oard

Dear Attorney Benoi~,
. .

. Pursuant to an affirmative vote of the Rhode Island Public Finance Management Board
at its August 10,·2005 meeting, this letter will confirm the' engagement of Partridge S!!OW&
Halni LLP (the "Firm") to provide legal services. to the Rh9de Island Public Finance
Management Board (the "Board"). This letter shall also detail the scope of su<;hservices an~ the .
terms on which the Firm will perform them. Please carefiilly review this letter and if it meets
with your approval, sign and return the enclosed. copy to m~. This engagement is for the period
of two (2) years ·commencing .on August 11, 2b05 and renewable for one (1) year terms
thereafter at the discretion of the Board. .

.Scope of Engagement.

The Firm has agreed to represent the Board in connection with· the Board's purposes ~nd
respunsibilities pursuant to Rhode Island General Laws §42-10.1-1 et seq; and pursuant to the
Rules and Regulations of the Board. The Firm shall be required to attend quarterly board
meetings and all other duly called meetings and shall serve as a liaison between the Board arid
issuers,. issuers cOUIisel and regulatory authorities. The Firm shall also be responsible for all
governmental·filing requirements and recommending revisions to the Rules and·Regulations of
the Board andto the existing general laws.

(401) 22~· - 2397 / Fax222- 6140



I .

· In~ddition, the Fimi. understands that it may be called on to participate in, any "ad hoc"
projects that the Board determines to be within its statutory mandates.

Primary Responsibility/Sta(fing.

Normand Benoit,ai1d Eugene Bernardo will be the attorneys responsible for representing
the Board. From timeto time, they mayask other Firm attorneys and paralegals to assist them
as necessary to meet their agreed upon objectives, or to tiuce advantage of special expertise. If,
at any time, the B9ard or staff has questions, concerns, or criticism concerning the Firm's
staffing or performance, the Board or staff will contaCt Normand Benoit or Eugene Bernardo
at once t9 discuss the same. The Firm will determine which attorneys or paralegals to assign
to various tasks so that each attorney's and paralegal;s expertise and experiellce will be at the
level most appropriate for the particular task.

Fees and Expenses.

Fees for the Firm's services will be based on the time expended by each attorney on
this matter, multiplied by an agreed-upo~ fIxed hourly rate ofthe lesser of (i) $~OO.OOper hour
for all legal work performed by Eugene Bernardo' and $350.00 per hour for ail legal work
performed by Normand Benoit? or (il) a blended hourly rate, of $260.00 per hour. Tirile
expended by paralegals, if any, will be· billed at their standard hourly rates. The Board will
also be responsible for payment of expenses incurred on its behalf and disbursement charges
made"dUrill.gthe course of representation. '

Fees for the Firm's services relating to any "ad hoc" project will be mutually agreed
upon by the ,Firm and the Board or its staff prior to the commencement of any such project.

, ,

The Firm's bills to theBoardwill generally be prepared and mailed during the month
following the month in which services are rendered.

Most Favored Nation

You have certifIed to us that the rate of compensation does not exceed the rate of
compensation charged. to your ',firm's preferred 'public and 'private clients for matters of the same

, ,

kind ..

Conflicts of Interest

By accepting this engagement as Legal Counsel to the Public :Finance Management
Board, the Firm acknowl~dges that it isading as counsel.for the entire State. As such,.during
the term of .this engageinent"the firm agrees not to represent another client in any manner in
which the client's interests are significantly adverse to the interests of the State (defIned as any
instrumentality or departmel1t Of state government, any 'quasi-public entity formed by the

2
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..

General Assembly or any state, bureau, commission, agency, board' or entity) ··inwhich the State
is a party. The Board Chairperson shall determine whether the Firm's proposed representation'
.of a client in a particular matter would lle "significantly adverse" to the State.
. . . ~ . .

Termination

The Board orthe Firm may terminate. this engagement at any time by providing thirty
(30) days written notice to the other party. At the termination ofthis engagement, the Film shall
deliver to the Board all original files within thirty (30) days of the date of termination.

If the foregoing is· acceptable to Partridge Snow & HahD.LLP please sign, date and
returiJ.to me the enclosed copy of this letter. "

Very truly yours,

~~-)l~
Paul J. Tavares
General Treasurer
Chair, Public Finance Management Board .

ACCEPTED AND AGREED
Partridge, Snow & Hahn, LLP

3



STATEOFRHODEISLANDANDPROVIDENCEPLANTATIONS
BOARD OF ELECTIONS

CAMPAIGN FINANCE DMSION
50 BranchAvenue,Providence,Rhode Island02904

TEL. (401)222-2056 [TDD: 222-2239]
AFFIDAVIT OF STATE VENDOR

UNDER CHAPTER 17-27 OFTIfE GENERAL LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND
Instructions:

Everypersonor businessentitycontractingwitha state agencyon or afterJuly27, 1993 to sell goods and services (contractingparty)
is deemed to be a "state vendor". Also deemed to be a "statevendor" is (a) a person having a 10% or greater ownership interest in such
contractingparty,or (b) aperson who is an executiveofficerof such contractingparty, or (c) a person who is the spouse or minor childof the
contractingparty,or of a personhaving such 10%or greaterownership interest,or of a person who is an executiveoffiCerof such contracting
party (relatedparties).

This affidavitmust be filed with the State Board of Elections, 50 Branch Avenue, Providence,Rhode Island 02904 by everystate
vendorinconnectionwith8rC'jcontractwitha stateagencytoprovidegoodsand/orservices costing $5000 or more. If the contract is inwriting,
thisaffidavitmustbe filedwithin60 daysafterthecontractis executedandMUSTBE ACCOMPANlED BY A COPY OF TIm CONTRACT,
ORAWRITI'ENSUMMARYTI-IEREOF.If thecontractis not in writing, then the affidavitmust be filedwithin 60 daysfromthe datewhen
thestatevendoris firstnotifiedthat the $5000 threshold has been reached. However, Chapter 17-27 and the Regulationsadoptedthereunder,
permit semi-annualfilings of affidavitsunder certain circumstances.

Everypersonor businessentityqualifYingas a state vendor (either as the contractingparty or as a related party) andprovidinggoods
and services at a cost of $5000 or more shall be responsible for filing this affidavit. A state vendor who is a contractingpartymustfile this
affidavitwhen the $5000 threshold has been reached, even ifno reportable political contributionshave been made either by the contracting
partyor a relatedparty. A statevendorwho is a relatedpartymustfilethis affidavitonlywhen a reportable political contributionhas beenmade
by such related party, and then, only if such contributionhas not been included in an affidavitfiled by the contractingparty. A reportable
politicalcontribution is defined in question #16. The affidavit,when filed,will be a public document.

The Board of Elections is empowered to impose civil penalties for violationsof Chapter 17-27.
Theattentionofsta~ vendorsis directedto the Regulationsadoptedby the Board of Elections in connectionwith the preparationand

filingof this affidavitwhich are on file at the officesof both the Board of Electionsand the Secretaryof State.

StAtement Under OAth or AffirmAtion

The undersigned, upon oath or affirmation,does herebymake the followingstatementsandprovide the foHowinginformation:

1. Name, address and telephone number of person making this affidavit.

Thomas C. Eagan
NAMEOF PERSONMAKINO THIS AFFIDAVIT

180 South Main Street, Providence, RI 02903
ADDRESS

(401) 861-8200
TELEPHONE NUMBER

2. What is the date of execution of the wntten contract requiring
the filing of this affidavit? [Such contract must be filed with this affidavit.] 12/21/09

DATE
3. If the contract requiring the filing of this affidavit is not in writing,

when were you first notified that the contract had reached the $5000 threshold? N_IA _

DATE
4. If the contract requiring the filing of this affidavit is not in writing, describe the goods and/or services to be provided, the state

agency involved, and the term or duration of stich contract. If the term is indefinite, so state.

5. Is this affidavit made by you as an individual or on behalf of a business entity? Individual__ On Behalf of BusinessEntity L..
6. If on behalf of a business entity, what is the name and nature of the business entity?

Name of Business Entity Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP FEIN# 05-0436543

(ChC(:kOne:) Corporation__ PartnershipL SoleProprietorship__ OlherBusinessEntity__

7. If "other business entity" is checked above, what is the nature of such business entity?

8. Are you a state vendor because you are the contracting party in a contract with a state agency? YES X NO

9. If yes, what is the name of state agency to which you are providing goods and/or services?

Office of General Treasurer
10. lfthe answer to question 8 is "no", are you a state vendor because you are related to a contracting party? YES NO

11. If answer to question 10 is "yes", what is the nature of your relationship with the contracting party?

(a) 10%orgreaterownershipinterestincontractingparty__
(b) executiveofficerof contrsctingparty__

(c) spouseorminorchildofcontractingparty,orof 10%
orgreaterowner,orof executiveofficer__



12.Jfyou are a relatedparty, provide the name and address of the contractingparty and the state agency involvedin suchcontract.

Name of ConIracling Party-----------------------------------
Address----------------------------------------
SlateAgency _

13. Ifyouare the contracting party, have you surveyedall related parties anddoes this affidavitcontain all reportablepoliticalcontributions

made by such related parties? YES ...!- NO

14. lfthe answerto question 13 is ·no·, have you notified all such relatedparties of the requirements of the law andof their obligationto file
this affidavitif theyhave made reportable political contributions? YES NO

15. Ifthe answer to question 14 is ·yes· provide the names and addressesof relatedparties whomight be required to file this affidavit and

the nanIre of such relationship.
~ Address Relationshipto ContractinWr:tt

16. Within the 24 month period preceding the date of the contractwith the state agency;or with respect to contracts that are not inwriting,
withinthe24monthperiodpreceding the date ofnotitication that the contracthas reached the $5000 threshold,haveyou' rontributed an
aggregateamountofmore than$250withina calendaryearto anyRl. generalofficer,candidate for Rt. general office,or anyru.political
party? DO NOT INCLUDE ANY CONTRIBUTIONSMADE PRIOR TO OCTOBER2, 1993 (' Includesan individualcontracting
party,or a businessentityonbehalfof a related party, or a related party reportingon hislher own behalf.) NOTE: If this is a semi·annual
filing (Le. January 1 to June 30 or July I to December 3 I), you must report contributionsmade from the date of executionof the last
rontractenteredintoduringsuch semi·annualperiod to the datewhich is 24 monthsprior to the first dayof the same semi·annualperiod.

YES X NJ

fIfyou checked ·NO· above, do not attach a copy of the state contract, or written summary,and do not complete question# 17)

17. If theanswerto question16is ·yes·, providethenameof the generalofficer,candidate for general officeor politicalparty and thedate and
amount of each such rontribution. DO NOT INCLUDE CONm113UTIONS MADE PRIOR TO OCTOBER 2, 1993. List all
contributionseven ifreported on t\ previously tiled affidavit. However, please indicatethe previously reported rontributions by the letter
"PR"followingthe date of the contribution fistedbelow. [If additionalsheets are required, please attnchthem to this affidavil.)

Name ofOenera' Officer.
Candidate for Oenml Offi~.
or Politica' Pany

See Exhibit 1

I2m.2f
Contrilmtlon

Amoun!of,
Cont'rihu\inn

lli.m.t.2.f
Contril>ulor

Relalinnsl>i!'l10
Conlractin~Partv

18. Whatis the totalgross amount, in dollars, of contracts entered intoduring said preceding24 month period between the contractingpnrty
andAlL slateagencies? Includeallcontracts regardless of amount. DO NOT INCLUDECONTRACTSENTEREDINTO PRIORTO
JUt Y 27, 1993ORmosaWHICHHAVE REACHEDTHE $5000 THRESHOLDPRIOR TO OCTOBER 2, 1993. Ifyou are tiling
thisaffida'~tas a party related to the rontracting party and do not have knowledgeof the informationrequired by this question, pleaseso
Slate.NOTE: If this is a semi-annual filing (i.e. January 1 to June 30 or July I toDecember 31), youmust report the total gross amopnt,
indollars,of ronlracts entered into from the date of executionof the last rontract entered into'duringsuch semi·annualperiod to thedate

which is 24 months prior to the first day of the same semi·annual period.

~tateAllency

See Exhibit: II

pllte ofConlm9.! AmountofContm£!

TOTALonOSS AMOUNT:$

Stateof f2-.."'-bd:~T '5\Ol.M-d "
Countyof ~'ie>-l. \d~"\.d2.- ," "

,?lr Subscribedandsworntoor affirmedbeforeme.anofficerall
~\. dayof ~(Ul\\)fl.v-Lj ,"" Z<>\C:l------ \

Rev. 6/98

'zedtoadministeroathsin thejurisdictionwherethisaffidavitwasmade,onthis

() \A \0o~'{ ~~\Q\l6
SignatureorNota orOtherPersonAllt orizedtoAdministerOaths

Rosa M. Almeida ~~ ."09-.q '-\3
PrintedNameofNotaryor61her PersonAuthorizedtoAdministerOaths

My commission expires 8/15/;13



206180 Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP Exhibit I

21-Jan-10 POLITICALCONTRIBUTIONSUMMARY
January 1, 2008 to December 31,2009

Name of General Officier,
Candidate for General Office,
Political Party, General Assembly Date of Amount of Name of

Member or Candidate for G/A Contribution Contribution Contributor
------- ------

Elizabeth Roberts 6/08 PR $100 Patricia Antonelli

Elizabeth Roberts 6/08 PR $100 James W. Ryan

Elizabeth Roberts 6/08 PR $100 Jeffrey H. Gladstone

Frank Caprio 3/08 PR $150 Jeffrey H. Gladstone

Elizabeth Roberts 6/08 PR $100 James H. Hahn

Frank Caprio 3/08 PR $250 James H. Hahn

Elizabeth Roberts 6/08 PR $350 Tracy C. Baran

Elizabeth Roberts 6/08 PR $100 Normand G. Benoit

Frank Caprio 3/08 PR $1,000 Normand G. Benoit

Donald Carcieri 2/08 PR $500 Normand G. Benoit

Brian Newberry 5/08 PR $100 Normand G. Benoit

Frank Caprio 3/08 PR $500 Deborah DiNardo

Elizabeth Roberts 6/08 PR $100 Deborah DiNardo

Frank Caprio 3/08 PR $500 Eugene G. Bernardo

Elizabeth Roberts 6/08 PR $100 Kathleen A. Ryan

Frank Caprio 3/08 PR $250 Michael A. Gamboli

William Murphy 1/08 PR $250 David M. Gilden

Elizabeth Roberts 6/08 PR $100 David M. Gilden

Elizabeth Roberts 6/08 PR $100 Melissa E. Darigan

Frank Caprio 3/08 PR $250 Melissa E. Darigan

David Bates 5/08 PR $250 Melissa E. Darigan

William Murphy 9/08 PR $125 James H. Hahn

Joseph Fernandez 10/08 PR $100 Melissa E. Darigan

Amy Rice 8/08 PR $100 Patricia Antonelli

Joseph Fernandez 3/09 PR $50 Patricia Antonelli

Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 Patricia Antonelli

Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $1,000 Normand G. Benoit

Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $500 Eugene G. Bernardo

David Bates 6/09 PR $100 Melissa E. Darigan

Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 Melissa E. Darigan

Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $100 Deborah DiNardo

Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $100 Deborah DiNardo

Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 Michael A. Gamboli

Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $150 Jeffrey H. Gladstone

William Murphy 2/09 PR $250 David M. Gilden

Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $200 David M. Gilden

Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 James H. Hahn

Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $150 James H. Hahn

Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $150 Michael A. Kehoe

John Loughlin 6/09 PR $50 Charles A. Lovell

RI Republican Party 5/09 PR $50 Charles A. Lovell

Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $150 James W. Ryan

Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 Robert K. Taylor

Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $150 Robert K. Taylor

Frank Caprio 12/09 $500 Eugene G. Bernardo

Joseph Fernandez 12/09 $250 Melissa E. Darigan

Daniel DaPonte 10/09 $100 James H. Hahn

John Loughlin 10/09 $50 Charles A. Lovell

Mark Zaccaria 5/09 $50 Charles A. Lovell

Frank Caprio 3/09 $250 Charles A. Lovell

Joseph Fernandez 12/09 $100 James W. Ryan

Stephen Archambolt 12/09 $100 James W. Ryan

Patrick Lynch 12/09 $150 James W. Ryan

Elizabeth Roberts 10/09 $100 Robert K. Taylor

Lincoln Chafee 9/09 $500 Robert K. Taylor



206180
21-Jan-10

Partridge Snow &Hahn LLP
CONTRACTS WITH THE STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

January 1, 2008 - December 31,2009

Exhibit II

DATE OF
STATE AGENCY CONTRACT AMOUNT OF CONTRACT

RI Health and Educational Building Corp 7/08 Depends upon work required.

University of Rl/Board of Governors for 7108 Depends upon work required.
Higher Education

RI Public Utilities Commission 9/08 Depends upon work required.

State of RI General Treasurer 10108 Depends upon work required.

RI Public Finance Management Board 12/08 Depends upon work required.

Narragansett Bay Comission 7/09 Depends upon work required.

State of RI General Treasurer 1/09 Depends upon work required.

University of Rl/Board of Governors for 5109 Depends upon work required.
Higher Education

State of RI General Treasurer 12/09 Depends upon work required.

RI Public Finance Management Board 12/09 Depends upon work required.



State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations
General Treasurer
State House - 102

Providence, Rhode Island 02903
Frank:T. Caprio
General Treasurer

Normand G. Benoit, Esquire
PARTRIDGE" SNOW & HAHN, LLP
180 South Main Street
Providence,Rl 02903

Re: Bend Ceunsel Centract Extensien

Dear Atterney Beneit: .

December 17, 2009

In accerdance with the State ofRhede Island's right te extend the engagement .of
Partridge Snew & Hahn, LLP (the "Firm") as bend ceunsel, this letter will cenfirm the
extensien efthe agreement dated February 17, 2009. The scope of such services and the
terms en which the Firm will perferm remain the same as in the .original engagement; a
cepy .of the February 17, 2009 agreement has been enclesed fer your cenvenience.
Please carefully review this letter and if it meets with yeur approval, sign and return the
enclesed cepy te me. This extensien is fer a ene-year peried ending December 31, 2010.

~(,~
Mark A. Din
ChiefefSta f-: ChiefLe al

ACCEPTED AND AGREED
Partridge Snew & Hahn, LLP

BY:*-~~~~ I .
Dated: I ~ / .;l;j/t' ?

www.treasury.ri.gov
(401) 222-2397/ Fax (401) 222-6140

"",--~ .
e~7a2.Jd

sel
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.Frank T. Caprio
General Treasurer

State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations
General Treasurer
State House - 102

Providence, Rhode Island 02903

February 17, 2009

Normand G. Benoit, Esquire
PARTRIDGE SNOW & HAHN, LLP
180 South Main·Street
Providence,RI'02903

Dear Mr. Benoit:

This will confirm the engagement ofPartri~ge·Snow & Hahn, LLP (the "Firm") to serve
as bond counsel ("Bond Counsel") to the State of Rhode Island (the "State") for a one-year period
primarily consisting .of the calendar year ending December 31, 2009 (the "Period of
Engagement"). The State of Rhode Island shall have the option to extend this engagement for an
additional one-year period underthe same terms and conditions contained in this engagement by
providing the Firm with prior written notice of the extension.

The scope of services to be performed by your Firm as Bond Counsel is set forth in our
Request for Proposals to serve as Bond and Disclosure to the State (the "RFP") and your response
thereto dated November 14,2008.. .

Tl:ieState nas committed to utilizing tl1eFirm and certain other firm(~) as Bond Counsel
on its bond issues for the Period of the Engagement. However, the State has reserved' the right to
retain other Bond Counsel in the event this Firm and the other Bond Counsel hilVeconflicts. This
does not mean that this Firm is entitled to represent the State on any particular bond issue.
Rather, your Firm acknowledges that the State reserves. the right to adjust the rotation of Bond
Counsel to~reflect conflicts with one of the other Bond Counsel firms or to distribute Bond
Counsel work equitably in the discretion of the. State. In short, your Firm agrees that the selection
.0fBond Counsel for any particular bond issue will remain in the sole. discretion of the State.

. .
The Firm further agrees to refrain from representing any other party on bond issues. for .

which it is Bond Counsel. .However, on .those bo.nd issues in Which it is not Bond Counsel, the
. Fi

TI11
may serve as counsel for any other pauY..'whqrequests the Firm's representation, provided

there is not a conflict with theState's interests.'

www.treasury.ri.gov
(401) 222:-2397 I Fax (401) 222-6140

.. ~·~1!2.U
-....;;..-...- .



(
Fees for Services

-Y6u h~ve_agreed t6 bill on an hourly basis with a per financing transaction cap. The
hourly rates of attorneys and legal assistants, as -agreed to in your RFP, are outlined below:

Mr. Benoit will be billed at an hourly rate of$375 per hour

Mr. Bernardo will be billed at an hourly rate of $295 per hour

Legal assistants will be billed betwt;:en $90 and $135 per hour

Other attorneys will be -billed between $140 and $375 per hour

Additionally, You have agreed to a Gapon your fees as Bond Counsel at the maximums listed
below, even if your time (':xceeds the cap at your normal hourly rates:

Tvpe of Transaction

Certificates of Participation Issue

General Obligation B~nds

Tax Anticipation Notes

Lesser of Hourly Rates
orthe Fee Cap Listed Below

$50,000

$50,000

$30,000

You have further agreed that for any potential bond issues contemplated in our Request for
Proposals the most analogous fee cap for that issue would apply._ The engagement shall include
representing the State, collaborating with the State Budget Office and with the State's Disclosure
Counsel to prepare the State's official statement, providing tax advice, issuing opinions of Bond
Counsel and otherwise,serving in th~ capacity as the' State's Bond Counsel, including without
limitation handling all aspects of the closing of the sales of the State's general obligation bonds,
certificates of participation and its short-teqn securities issued in anticipation of tax or other
revenues. Fees shall include all out-of-pocket expenses associated with this engagement except
preparation of closing binders.

General Advice

The Firm will provide general advice to the Stat~ as needed and will not seek additional
c:ompensation. ,However, for work s'llbstantially beyond the scope of work ~onteinplated in the
RFJ>,as mutually determined by the State andBondCounsel, the Firm will bill at the Firm's most
favorable cost. Fees for these services will be based upon an hourly basis, unless a fixed fee· option
is selected by the State. The State mid Bond Counsel agree to execute a separate written agreement
for any work substantiaUybey~nd the scope of work contemplated iritheRFP. No additional fees
shall be paid by the State unless such writing is executed by the parties hereto. -

, Extended Term



( . if any of the transactions ate s~heduled to close, but db n~t close by December 31,2009 for
any reason, then the term of this engagement shall be extended at no extra cost to tJ:leState through
the closing pf such transaction or transactions, provided, however. if by March 31,2010, such
transaction- or transactions has not closed, then any further t~rms for extension shall be agreed upon
by both parties.

Most Favored Rates

.You have certified to us that all rates of compensation set forth herein do not exceed the
rates of compensation charged by your Firm to its preferred public or private Clients:

Billin2:s

You wiIi provide-thil; office with statements for services rendered. Disbursements shall be.
a reasonable rate and detailed records shall acconipany each bilI. When billed in connection with
financings, your fees will be paid at the time of closing.

Conflicts of Interest

By accepting this engagement as Bond Counsel, the firm acknowledges that it is acting ~s
bond counsel for the State of Rhode Island. The Firm acknowledges that Rule 1.7 oftheRules of
Professional Conduct sets forth the standard and the method of resolving any conflict of interest. If
consent of the client is required pursuant to Rule 1.7 of the Rules ofProfessionaICon<luct, the Firm
agrees that such consent must be received from both the Governor and the Treasurer or their
designees. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the conflict of interest provision set
forth above is not intended to prohibit the Firm from representing, or requirinK the Firm to
represent, any ~lient before or against any instrumentality or department_ of government, quasi-
public entity formed by the General Assembly or state bureau, commission, agency, board or entity
of the State, including, without limitation, in any hearing or litigation.

If the foregoing is an accurate confirmation of the terms of your engagement, please
indicate your agreement by signing arid returning to me a duplicate of this letter.

Sincerely,

ark A. Dingley
Chief Legal Coun
Office of the Gel;leral Treasurer

Lt::J~ ~
Daniel Maj~het
Governor's Executive Counsel
Office of the Governor



( Accepted and Agreed:

Partridge Snow & Hahn, LLP

By:



PARTRIDGESNOW ~ HAHN LIBoRHOD~ ~Sl?f'W
COUNSELORS (0'AT LAW ARD 0, elECTIONS

11 JAN2 I AIr;10:01

January 20, 2011

State of Rhode Island
Board of Elections
Campaign Finance Division
50 Branch Avenue
Providence, RI 02904.

Dear Sir/Madame:

Enclosed please find affidavits prepared by the law firm of Partridge Snow· &
Hahn LLP in compliance with Chapter 17-27 of the General Laws of Rhode Island
relating to Political Contributions by State Vendors. Also enclosed you will find a
Notice and Certification of State Vendor from Relief from Multiple Filings, since we
anticipate multiple filing requirements for 2011.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions.

Enclosures

180 South Main Street· Providence RI 02903 . 401 861-8200 . Fax 401 861-8210 . www.psh.com

PROVIDENCE WARWICI< SOUTHCOAST METROWEST
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STATEOFRHODEISLANDANDPR01l7DENCEPLANTA110NiHOOElS.l 1-,P,w
nOARD OF ELECfIONS BOARD OF E"LECTIONS

CA1\1PAIGNFINANCE DIVISION "
soOrnnchAvenue, Pro\'idenee, Rhode lslnnd 02904 11 JAN2 I Mi10:,0I

TEL.(401)277-2056 [TOO:277-2239]

NOTICE AND CERTIFICATION OF STATE VENDOR ,: "
FOR RELIEF FROl\11\1ULTTPLE FILINGS

,,'

The undersignedcertifiesto the State Board of Electionsunder Sectio~ 17-27-3 of the'. '~\" -..
GeneralLaws of Rhode Islandthat it has reasonablecause to believethat for the;"'cal,endaryear'

. .
20 ...lL.it willbe requiredto fifetwo or moreaffidavits,and that this noticeand certificationis, .-

• ,.... • .1 ~

beingfiledforthepurposeofpermittingtheundersignedto report on a semt':annualbasisto the State"
• .- f

BoardofElectionsfor the aforementionedcalendaryear. "

Partrid~e. Snow &, Hahn LLP

';!nl~Y_,
oA\vc 1:.>~

Dale d \l1l2.C'1(

NOTE:

SlarevendorsnrepcnllifledIn filesemi-annualreportswith rhenoard of Elections'if theyreasonably
helievethai.heyotherwisewouldherequiredto filemultiplereportswithinanysinglecalendaryear.
In order to availthemselvesof thisopportunity,stale vendorsare requiredto filethisNotice and
CertificalionwilhtheSlalenoardofEleclionsfor eachcalendaryear no laler than the datebywhich
thefirstreportto thenoardofEleclionsforsuchcalendaryearwouldotherwisebe due, i.e. 60 days
fromthe date of executionof a contractwithn slate agencyor in the case of unwrittencontracts,
wilhin60daysafierthestarevendoris firstnorifiedthatthecontracthas reachedt.he$5000 reporting
threshold. ' '

..

"



STATEOFRHODEISLANDANDPROVIDENCEPLANTAl1QJ{~APR~og~LSL1\ :\![)
BOARD OF ELECTIONS l'tJECTIons

CAMPAIGN FINANCE DIVISION 11 JAN2 .
50 BranchAvenue,Providence,Rhode Island02904 . I AM10:()I

TEL. (401)222-2056 [TDD:222-2239]
AFFIDAVIT OF STATE VENDOR

UNDER CHAPTER 17-27 OF TIlE GENERAL LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND
Instructions:

Everypersonor businessentitycontractingwitha state agencyon or after July 27, 1993 to sell goods and services (contractingparty)
is deemed to be a "state vendor". Also deemed to be a "statevendor" is (a) a person having a 10% or greater ownersh}pinterest in such
contractingparty,or (b) a personwho is an executiveofficerof such contractingparty, or (c) a person who is the spouse or minor childof the
contractingparty,or of a personhaving such 10%or greater ownership interest,or of a person who is an executiveoffiberof such contracting
party (relatedparties).

This affidavitmust he filedwith the State Board of Elections, 50 Branch Avenue,Providence,Rhode Island 02904 by everystate
vendorinconnectionwithanycontractwitha stateagencytoprovidegoodsand/or services costing $5000 or more. If the contract is inwriting,
thisaffidavitmustbe filedwithin60 daysafterthecontractis executedandMUST BE ACCOMPANIEDBY A COPY OF THECONTRACT,
ORAWRITfEN SUlvfMARYTIIEREOF. If thecontractis not inwriting, then the affidavitmust be filedwithin 60 days from the datewhen
thestatevendoris firstnotifiedthat the $5000 threshold has been reached. However, Chapter 17-27 and the Regulations adoptedthereunder,
permit semi-annualfilingsof affidavitsunder certain circumstances.

Everypersonor businessentityqualifYingas a state vendor (either as the contractingparty or as a related party) andprovidinggoods
and services at a cost of $5000 or more shall be responsible for filing this affidavit. A state vendor who is a contractingpartymust filethis
affidavitwhen the $5000 threshold has been reached, even ifno reportable political contributionshave been made either by the contracting
partyor a relatedparty. A statevendorwhois a relatedpartymustfilethis affidavitonlywhen a reportable political contributionhas beenmade
by such related party, and then, only if such contributionhas not been included in an affidavitfiledby the contractingparty. A reportable
politicalcontribution is defined in question#16. The affidavit,when filed,will be a public document. .

The Board of Elections is empoweredto impose civil penalties for violationsof Chapter 17-27.
Theattentionofsta~ vendorsis directedto the Regulationsadoptedby the Board of Elections in connectionwith the preparationand

filingof this affidavitwhich are on file at the officesof both the Board of Elections and the Secretaryof State. .

Statement Under Oath or Affirmation

The undersigned,upon oath or affirmation,does herebymake the followingstatementsand provide the followinginformation:

1. Name, address and telephone number of person making this affidavit.

Thomas C. Eagan
NAMEOF PERSONMAKINO THIS AFFIDAVIT

180 SouthMain Street,Providence,RI 02g03
ADDRESS

(401) 861-8200
TELEPHONE NUMBER

2. What is the date of execution of the wntten contract requiring
the filing of this affidavit? [Such contract must be filed with this affidavit.] 9/23/2010

DATE
3. If the contract requiring the filing of this affidavit is not in writing,

when were you first notified that the contract had reached the $5000 threshold? N_IA _

DATE
4. If the contract requiring the filing of this affidavit is not in writing, describe the goods and/or services to be provided, the state

agency involved, and the tenn or duration of stich contract. If the tenn is indefinite, so state.

5. Is this affidavit made by you as an individual or on behalf of a business entity? Individual__ On BehalfofBusiness Entity ~

6. If on behalf of a business entity, what is th~ name and nature of the business entity?

Name of Business Entity Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP FEIN # 05-0436543

(CheckOne:) Corporation __ Partnership 1L- SoleProprietorship __ Other Business Entity __

7. If "other business entity" is checked above, what is the nature of such business entity?

8. Are you a state vendor because you are the contracting party in a contract with a state agency? YES _X__ NO

9. If yes, what is the name of state agency to which you are providing goods and/or services?

RI Puhlic Finance Manaqement Board
10. If the answer to question 8 is "no", are you a state vendor because you are related to a contracting party? YES NO

11. If answer to question 10 is "yes", what is the nature of your relationship with the contracting party?

(II) 10%or greater ownership interest in contractingparty __
(b) executiveofficer of contlllctingparty __

(c) spouseor rninorchild of contractingparty,or of 10%
or greaterowner, or of executiveofficer __



12.lfyouare,Arelatedparty, provide the name and addressof the contractingparty and the state agency involvedin suchcontract.

Name of ContractingParty----------------------------------
Address----------------------------------------
StateAgency _

13. Ifyouare the contracting party, have you surveyeda\1r~latedparties anddoes this affidavitcontain all reportable politicalcontributions
made by such related parties? YES _X__ NO

14. lfthe answerto question13is "no",have you notifiedall stichrelatedparties of the requirementsof the law andof their obligationto file
this affidavitif theyhave made reportable political contributions? YES NO

15. If the answer to question 14 is "yes" provide the names and addressesof relatedparties whomight be required to file this affidavit and

the nature of such relationship.
~ Address Relationshipto ContractinWr!Y.

16. Within the 24 month period preceding the date of the contractwith the state agency;or with respect to contracts that are not inwriting,
withinthe24monthperiodpreceding the date ofnotilication that the contracthas reached the $5000 threshold,haveyou' contributedan
aggregateamountofmore~an $250withina calendaryearto anyR.I. generalofficer,candidate forR.Y.generaloffice,or anyR.1.political
party? DO NOT INCLUDE ANY CONTRIBUTIONSMADE PRIOR TO OCTOBER2,1993 ('Includes an individualcontracting
party,or abusinessentityonbehalfof a related party, or a related party reportingon his/her ownbehalf.) NOTE: If this is a semi-annual
filing (i.e. January 1 to June 30 or July 1 to December 31), you must report contributionsmade from the date of executionof the last
contractenteredintoduringsuchsemi-annualperiod to the date which is 24 monthsprior to the first dayof the same semi-annualperiod.

, YES X m

(Ifyou checked "NO" above, do not attach a copy of the state contract, or written summary,and do not complete question# 17]

17. If theanswertoquestion16 is "yes",providethenameof the general officer,candidate for ge'neralofficeor political party and the date and
amount of each such contribution. DO NOT INCLUDE CONTRIBUTIONS MADE PRIOR TO OCTOBER 2, 1993. List all
contributionseven ifreportedon a previously filed affidavit. However, please indicatethe previouslyreported contributionsby the leller
"PROfollowingthe date of the contribution listedbelow. [If additionalsheets are required, please attach them to this affidavit.l '

Name ofOcneral Officer, ,
9andidate for Oeneral Office,
or Political Party

Oale of
Contrihution

Amountor
Con1'rihulion

llimuf
Contrihulor

Relationshipto
Contractinl!Party

See Exhibit 1

18, Whatis the totalgross amount, in dollars, of contracts entered intoduring said preceding24 month period between the contractingparty
andAll. stateagencies? Includeallcontracts regardless of amount. DO NOT INCLUDECONTRACTSENTERED INTOPRIORTO
JUt Y 27,1993 ORTHOSEWHICHHAVEREACHEDTHE $5000 THRESHOLDPRIOR TO OCTOBER 2, 1993. Ifyou are filing
thisaffida\~tas a party relaled to the contractingparty and do not have knowledgeof the informationrequired by this question, pleaseso
stale. NOTE: If thisis a semi-annualfiling (i.e. January 1 to June 30 or July 1 to December 31), youmust report the total gross amopnt,
indollars,ofcontractsentered into from the date of executionof the last contract entered into'duringsuch semi-annualperiod to the date
which is 24 monlhs prior to the firsl dayof the same semi-annualperiod:

SlaleAllencv pale ofCon!.rn£.l AmollntofContm£!

See Exhibit II

TOTALGROSSAMOUNT:S

Rev. 6/98

by: ,
Si al ,davit

Stateor Director of nance Administration
Countyof' , ~. . I' h . . d' . 6rh' ffid' d th'~\ Subscribedan~sworntoor a~~ed beforeme.anofficorauth .d10 adm.lOlsteroatls 10 t eJuns.t.cllon, fro t tSa I aYltwasma e,on IS

2-D dayof'3CU"\VCk.Yl.\ I' 20\l _6¥6- ~ MQvleu ~
SignatlireofNota£)'orOihorPersonAllthorized10AdministerOaths

Rosa M. Almeida
PrintedNameofNota£)'orOther PersonAuthorized10AdministerOa.'hs
My commission expires 8/2S/l3
"'-JC)~v-~ {/vb\\G ~0 .~zq 43



State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations
Office of the General Treasurer

Room 102 State House
Providence, Rhode Island 02903

Frank T. Caprio
General Treasurer

Normand G. Benoit, Esquire
PARTRIDGE SNOW & HAHN, LLP
180 South Main Street
Providence, RI 02903

Re: Public Finance Management Board - Contract Extension

Dear Attorney Benoit:

September 23,2010

Sincerely,

Pursuant to an affirmative vote of the Rhode Island Public Finance Management
Board, this letter will confinn the extension of the Agreement dated September 1, 2005
for Partridge Snow & Hahn, LLP (the "Firm") to provide legal services to the Rhode
Island Public Finance Management Board (the "Board"). The scope of such services and
the terms on which the Firm will perfonn remain the same as in the original engagement;
a copy of the September 1, 2005 agreement has been enciosed for your convenience.
Please carefully review this letter and if it meets with your approval, sign and return the
enclosed copy to me. This extension is for a one-year period ending August 11,2011.

~(

Mark A. Dingl~
Chief of Staff - Chief Legal

ACCEPTED AND AGREED
Partridge, Snow & Hahn, LLP

By: 1f~ Jf(3~tpaA~
Dated: 9/ ;;-1/ / {J

• I '/.

(401) 222 - 2397 / Fax 222 - 6140



206180 Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP Exhibit I
19-Jan-11 POLITICAL CONTRIBUTION SUMMARY

January 1, 2009 to December 31, 2010

Name of General Officier,
Candidate for General Office,
Political Party, General Assembly Date of Amount of Name of
Member or Candidate for G/A . Contribution Contribution Contributor

..-......----------- ...-...........................-..-- .... ....- ....-------- ....... •• oo •••••••••••••••• -_ •• -- ______ 00_ ••• _ ••••••••• - •• - •• - •• - •• - ••

Joseph Fernandez 3/09 PR $50 Patricia Antonelli
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 Patricia Antonelli
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $1,000 Normand G. Benoit
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $500 Eugene G. Bernardo
David Bates 6/09 PR $100 Melissa E. Darigan
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 Melissa E. Darigan
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $100 Deborah DiNardo
Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $100 Deborah DiNardo
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 Michael A. Gamboli
Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $150 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
William Murphy 2/09 PR $250 David M. Gilden
Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $200 David M. Gilden
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 James H. Hahn
Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $150 James H. Hahn
Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $150 Michael A. Kehoe
John Loughlin 6/09 PR $50 Charles A. Lovell
RI Republican Party 5/09 PR $50 Charles A. Lovell
Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $150 James W. Ryan
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 Robert K. Taylor
Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $150 Robert K. Taylor
Frank Caprio 12/09 PR $500 Eugene G. Bernardo
Joseph Fernandez . 12/09 PR $250 Melissa E. Darigan
Daniel DaPonte 10/09 PR $100 James H. Hahn
John Loughlin 10/09 PR $50 Charles A. Lovell
Mark Zaccaria 5/09 PR $50 Charles A. Lovell
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 Charles A. Lovell
Joseph Fernandez 12/09 PR $100 James W. Ryan
Stephen Archambolt 12/09 PR $100 James W. Ryan
Patrick Lynch 12/09 PR $150 James W. Ryan
Elizabeth Roberts 10/09 PR $100 Robert K. Taylor
Lincoln Chafee 9/09 PR $500 Robert K. Taylor
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $100 Patricia Antonelli
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $125 Patricia Antonelli
Joseph Fernandez 5/10 PR $100 Patricia Antonelli
Douglas Gablinske 4/10 PR $100 Patricia Antonelli
Elizabeth Roberts 3/10 PR $250 Tracy Baran
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $50 Tracy Baran
Erik Wallin 6/10 PR $65 Tracy Baran
Joseph Fernandez 6/10 PR $250 Normand G. Benoit
Joseph Fernandez 3/10 PR $250 Normand G. Benoit
Gina Raimondo 3/10 PR $200 Normand G. Benoit
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $800 Normand G. Benoit
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $1,000 Normand G. Benoit
Douglas Gablinske 4/10 PR $100 Normand G. Benoit
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $500 Eugene G. Bernardo
Gina Raimondo 3/10 PR $200 Eugene G. Bernardo
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $125 Eugene G. Bernardo
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $50 Christopher C. Cassara
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $100 Jennifer Cervenka
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $250 Jennifer Cervenka
Elizabeth Roberts 3/10 PR $350 Jennifer Cervenka
Elizabeth Roberts 6/10 PR $250 Jennifer Cervenka
Erik Wallin 6/10 PR $65 Jennifer Cervenka
Joseph Fernandez 1/10 PR $250 Melissa E. Darigan
Joseph Fernandez 6/10 PR $200 Melissa E. Darigan



206180 Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP Exhibit I
19-Jan-11 POLITICAL CONTRIBUTION SUMMARY

January 1, 2009 to December 31, 2010

Name of General Officier,
Candidate for General Office,
Political Party, General Assembly Date of Amount of Name of
Member or Candidate for G/A Contribution Contribution Contributor

......---------- .....................-------------- ----_.......................- - ..-- ...-.........-.....-.. ..---------- ...........................- ..

Lincoln Chafee 1/10 PR $250 Melissa E. Darigan
Elizabeth Roberts 3/10 PR $50 Melissa E. Darigan
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $250 Melissa E. Darigan
Gina Raimondo 7/10 PR $200 Melissa E. Darigan
David Bates 5/10 PR $100 Melissa E. Darigan
Bill Sao Bento 5/10 PR $100 Melissa E. Darigan
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $50 Deborah DiNardo
Douglas Gablinske 4/10 PR $50 Deborah DiNardo
Erik Wallin 4/10 PR $50 Deborah DiNardo
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $125 Deborah DiNardo
Chris Little 6/10 PR $50 Deborah DiNardo
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $250 Michael A. Gamboli
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $125 Michael A. Gamboli
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $125 David M. Gilden
Lincoln Chafee 4/10 PR $500 David M. Gilden
Lincoln Chafee 1/10 PR $300 David M. Gilden
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $250 James H. Hahn
John Robitaille 5/10 PR $500 James H. Hahn
Douglas Gablinske 4/10 PR $100 James H. Hahn
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $250 James H. Hahn
John Robitaille 3/10 PR $500 James H. Hahn
Erik Wallin 3/10 PR $100 James H. Hahn
Gina Raimondo 3/10 PR $500 James H. Hahn
Elizabeth Roberts 3/10 PR $50 Theodore B. Howell
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $250 Charles A. Lovell
Gina Raimondo 3/10 PR $200 Kathleen A. Ryan
Stephen Archambolt 6/10 PR $100 James W. Ryan
Joseph Fernandez 6/10 PR $100 James W. Ryan
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $125 James W. Ryan
Lincoln Chafee 1/10 PR $150 RobertK. Taylor
Joseph Fernandez 2/10 PR $75 Robert K. Taylor
Gina Raimondo 3/10 PR $150 Robert K. Taylor
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $125 Robert K. Taylor
Erik Wallin 6/10 PR $200 Robert K. Taylor
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $125 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
Joseph Fernandez 1/10 PR $250 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
Joseph Fernandez 5/10 PR $125 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
Jeremy Kapstein 7/10 $100 Patricia Antonelli
Gina Raimondo 8/10 $100 Patricia Antonelli
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $100 Patricia Antonelli
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $100 Patricia Antonelli
Jeremy Kapstein 7/10 $75 Normand G. Benoit
Christopher Little 10/10 $200 Normand G. Benoit
Elizabeth Roberts 10/10 $200 Normand G. Benoit
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $200 Normand G. Benoit
Lincoln Chafee 12/10 $250 Normand G. Benoit
Gina Raimondo 8/10 $500 Eugene G. Bernardo
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $150 Eugene G. Bernardo
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $50 Eugene G. Bernardo
Elizabeth Roberts 9/10 $250 Jennifer Cervenka
Elizabeth Roberts 10/10 $150 Jennifer Cervenka
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $250 Jennifer Cervenka
Lincoln Chafee 9/10 $200 Jennifer Cervenka
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $250 Jennifer Cervenka
Gina Raimondo 7/10 $200 Melissa E. Darigan



206180 Partridge Snow &Hahn LLP Exhibit I
19-Jan-11 POLITICAL CONTRIBUTION SUMMARY

January 1, 2009 to December 31, 2010

Name of General Officier,
Candidate for General Office,
Political Party, General Assembly Date of Amount of Name of
Member or Candidate for G/A

~

Contribution Contribution Contributor
-- ......----------- ..-..............------------ ...............-------- .. --- ...................-- ... ------- ..--- .....-..-- ..------

Jeremy Kapstein 7/10 $75 Melissa E. Darigan
Gina Raimondo 8/10 $250 Melissa E. Darigan
Lincoln Chafee 9/10 $200 Melissa E. Darigan
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $150 Melissa E. Darigan
Erik Wallin 10/10 $250 Melissa E. Darigan
Lincoln Chafee 12/10 $250 Melissa E. Darigan
Catherine Taylor 8/10 $200 Deborah DiNardo
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $50 Deborah DiNardo
Lincoln Chafee 8/10 $200 Deborah DiNardo
John Robitaille 9/10 $150 Deborah DiNardo
Stephen Costantino 8/10 $50 Deborah DiNardo
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $100 Michael A. Gamboli
Lincoln Chafee 9/10 $200 Michael A. Gamboli
Lincoln Chafee 9/10 $200 David M. Gilden
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $50 David M. Gilden
Lincoln Chafee 9/10 $100 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
John Robitaille 10/10 $150 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $150 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $200 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
Catherine Taylor 8/10 $200 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
Jeremy Kapstein 7/10 $200 James H. Hahn
Stephen Costantino 8/10 $200 James H. Hahn
Kevin O'Neill 9/10 $100 James H. Hahn
Dawson Hodgson 9/10 $100 James H. Hahn
Christoher Otti 9/10 $100 James H. Hahn
Doug Gablinske 9/10 $100 James H. Hahn
Michael Marcello 9/10 $100 James H. Hahn
John Robitaille 10/10 $500 James H. Hahn
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $250 James H. Hahn
Lincoln Chafee 12/10 $500 James H. Hahn
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $100 Charles A. Lovell
John Robitaille 10/10 $100 Charles A. Lovell
Kerry King 8/10 $250 Charles A. Lovell
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $100 Charles A. Lovell
Lincoln Chafee 9/10 $250 Howard Merten
Lincoln Chafee 7/10 $100 David Morganelli
Frank Caprio 8/10 $200 David Morganelli
Catherine Taylor 11/10 $100 David Morganelli
Stephen Costantino 10/10 $100 David Morganelli
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $100 James W. Ryan
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $100 James W. Ryan
Jeremy Kapstein 7/10 $250 Kathleen A. Ryan
John Robitaille 9/10 $100 Kathleen A. Ryan
Lincoln Chafee 9/10 $100 Kathleen A. Ryan
Catherine Taylor 9/10 $890 Kathleen A. Ryan
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $50 Kathleen A. Ryan
Jeremy Kapstein 7/10 $100 Steven E. Snow
Kerry King 9/10 $100 Steven E. Snow
Catherine Taylor 11/10 $200 Steven E. Snow
Lincoln Chafee 9/10 $100 Robert K. Taylor
Erik Wallin 7/10 $200 Robert K. Taylor
John Robitaille 10/10 $250 Robert K. Taylor
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $100 Robert K. Taylor



206180
20-Jan-11

Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP
CONTRACTS WITH THE STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

January 1, 2009 - December 31, 2010

Exhibit II

DATE OF
STATE AGENCY CONTRACT AMOUNT OF CONTRACT

Narragansett Bay Comission 7/09 Depends upon work required.

State of RI General Treasurer 1/09 Depends upon work required.

University of Rl/Board of Governors for 5109 Depends upon work required.
Higher Education

State of RI General Treasurer 12/09 Depends upon work required.

RI Public Finance Management Board 12/09 Depends upon work required.

Narragansett Bay Comission 7/10 Depends upon work required.

University of Rl/Board of Governors for 5110 Depends upon work required.
Higher Education

Rhode Island Housing and Mortgage 7/10 Depends upon work required.
Finance Corp.

RI Department of Education 7/10 Depends upon work required.

RI Public Finance Management Board 8/10 Depends upon work required.

RI Department of Admin/RI DOT 12/10 Depends upon work required.

RI Attorney General's Office 12/10 Depends upon work required.



STATEOFRHODEISLANDANDPROVIDENCEPLANTAl1@{ifti:?9~LSl;..AND
BOARD OF ELECTIONS OF tLtCT/ONS

CAMPAIGN FINANCE DIVISION 11 JAN2/
50 BranchAvenue,Providence,Rhode Island02904 AM10:()I

TEL. (401)222-2056 [TDD:222-2239]
AFFIDAVIT OF STATE VENDOR

UNDER CHAPTER 17-27 OF TIlE GENERAL LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND
Instructions:

Everypersonor businessentitycontractingwitha state agencyon or afterJuly 27, 1993 to sell goods and services (contractingparty)
is deemed to be a "state vendor". Also deemed to be a "state vendor" is (a) a person having a 10% or greater ownership interest in such
contractingparty,or (b) a personwho is an executiveofficerof such contractingparty, or (0) a person who is the spouse or~minorchildof the
contractingparty,or of a personhaving such 10%or greaterownership interest,or of a person who is an executiveoffiCerof such contracting
party (relatedparties).

This affidavitmust be filed with the State Board of Elections, 50 Branch Avenue, Providence,Rhode Island 02904 by everystate
vendorinconnectionwithanycontractwitha stateagencytoprovidegoodsand/or services costing $5000 or more. If the contract is inwriting,
thisaffidavitmustbe filedwithin60 daysafterthecontractis executedandMUST BE ACCOMPANlED BY A COPY OF THECONTRACT,
ORAWRIT1ENsmvtMARYTHEREOF. If thecontractis not in writing, then the affidavitmust be filedwithin 60 days from the datewhen
thestatevendoris firstnotifiedthat the $5000 thresholdhas been reached. However, Chapter 17-27 and the Regulationsadoptedthereunder,
permit semi-annualfilingsof affidavitsunder certain circumstances.

Everypersonor businessentityqualifYingas a state vendor (either as the contractingparty or as a related party) and providinggoods
and services at a cost of $5000 or more shall be responsible for filing this affidavit. A state vendorwho is a contractingpartymust file this
affidavitwhen the $5000 threshold has been reached, even ifno reportable political contributionshave been made either by the contracting
partyor a relatedparty. A statevendorwho is a relatedpartymustfilethis affidavitonlywhen a reportabIe political contributionhas beenmade
by such related party, and then, only if such contributionhas not been included in an affidavitfiled by the contractingparty. A reportable
politicalcontribution is defined in question#16. The affidavit,when filed,will be a public document. .

The Board ofElections is empowered to impose civil penalties for violationsof Chapter 17-27.
Theattentionof statevendorsisdirectedto the Regulationsadoptedby theBoard of Elections in connectionwith the preparationand

filingof this affidavitwhich are on file at the officesof both the Board of Elections and the Secretaryof State. '

Statement Under Oath or Affirmation

The undersigned,upon oath or affirmation,does herebymake the followingstatementsandprovide the followinginformation:

1. Name, address and telephone number of person making this affidavit.

Thomas C. Eagan
NAMEOF PERSONMAKINO THIS AFFIDAVIT

180 South Main Street, Providence, RI 02903
ADDRESS

(401)861-8200
TELEPHONE NUMBER

2. What is the date of execution of the wntten contract requiring
the filing ofthis affidavit? [Such contract must be filed with this affidavit.] 12/22/2010

DATE
3. lfthe contract requiring the filing ofthis affidavit is not in writing,

when were you first notified that the contract had reached the $5000 threshold? N_IA _

DATE
4. If the contract requiring the filing of this affidavit is not in writing, describe the goods and/or services to be provided, the state

agency involved, and the tenn or duration of stich contract. If the tenn is indefinite, so state.

5. Is this affidavit made by you as an individual or on behalf of a business entity? Individual__ On BehalfofBusin~s Entity X-
6. If on behalf of a business entity, what is th~ name and nature of the business entity?

Name of Business Entity Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP FEIN# 05-0436543

(CheckOne:) Corporation __ Partnership 1L- SoleProprietorship __ Other Business Entity __

7. If "other business entity" is checked above, what is the nature of such business entity?

8. Are you a state vendor because you are the contracting party in a contract with a state agency? YES X NO

9. If yes, what is the name of state agency to which you are providing goods nnd/or services?

RI Attorney General

10. If the answer to question 8 is "no", are you a state vendor because you are related to a contracting party? YES NO

11.If answer to question 10 is "yes", what is the nature of your relationship with the contracting party?

(n) 10% or greater ownership interest in contractingparty __
(b) executive officcr of contractingparty __

(c) spouseor l)1inorchild of contractingparty,or of 10%
or greaterowner, or of executiveofficcr __



12. IfYJUare II relatedparty,provide the name and addressof the contractingparty and the stale agency involvedin suchcontract.

Name of ContraclingParty _

Address------------------------------------------
SlateAgency _

13. Ifyouarc the contracting party, have you surveyedall r~laledparties anddoes this affidavitcontain all reportablepoliticalcontributions
madeby such related parties? YES .JL- NO

14. If theanswerto question13 is "no",have you notifiedall stichrelatedparties of the requirementsof the law andof their obligationto file
this affidavitif theyhave made reportable political contributions? YES NO

15. If the answer to question 14 is "yes" provide the names and addressesof relatedparties whomight be required to file this affidavit and

the nature of such relationship.
~ Address Relationshipto ContractinWr:!Y

16. Within the 24 month period preceding the date of the contractwith the state agency;or with respect to contracts that are not inwriting,
withinthe24monthperiodpreceding the date ofnotitication that the contracthas reached the $5000 threshold,have you' contributedan
aggregateamountofmore~an $250withina calendaryearto anyR.1.generalofficer,candidate forR.I. general office,or anyR.I. political
party? DO NOT INCLUDE ANY CONTRIBUTIONSMADE PRIORTO OCTOBER2,1993 ('Includes an individualcontracting
party,or abusinessentityon behalfof a related party, or a related party reportingon his/her own behalf.) NOTE: If this is a semi-annual
filing (i.e. January 1 to June 30 or July 1 to December 31), you must report contributionsmade from the date of execution of the last
contractenteredintoduringsuchsemi-annualperiod to the date which is 24 monthsprior to the first day of the same semi-annualperiod.

YES X N)

[Ifyou checked "NO" above, do not attach a copy of the state contract, or written summary,and do not complete question#17]

17. If theanswerto question16 is "yes",providethenameof the general officer,candidatefor general officeor political party and the date and
amount of each such contribution. DO NOT INCLUDE CONTRT13UTIONSMADE PRIOR TO OCTOBER 2, 1993. List all
contributionseven ifreportedon a previously tiled affidavit. However, please indicatethe previouslyreported contributionsby the letter
"PROfollowingthe date of the contribution (istedbelow. [If additionalsheets are required, please attach them to this affidavi!.] .

Name o(Ocnerat Officer. .
Candidate (01' GcnCl1l1Office.
01' Political hr1V

See Exhibit i
Pate of
Contrihution

Amountor
Cont'rihution

~
Contrihutor

~clationshir>to
Contrac1iMPar1V

18. Whatis the totalgross amount, in dollars, of contracts entered into during said preceding24 month period between the contractingparty
andAll stateagencies? Includeallcontracts regardless of amount. DO NOT INCLUDECONTRACTSENTERED INTOPRIORTO
JULY27, 1993ORmosa \VHTCHHAVEREACHEDTHE $5000 THRESHOLDPRIOR TO OCTOBER 2, 1993. If you are tiling
this8.ffida'~tas a party related to the contracting party and do not have knowledgeof the informationrequired by this question, please so
state. NOTE: If this is a semi-annualfiling (i.e. January 1 to June 30 or July I to December 31), youmust report the total gross amopnt,
indollars,of contractsentered into fromthe date of executionor the last contractentered into·duringsuch semi-annualperiod to the dale
which is 24 months prior to the first day orthe same semi-annualperiod:

State Allencv

See Exhibit II

pate ofCon!.rn£1

TOTALGTWSS AMOUNT: $

AmottntofContrn£!

Rev. 6/98

Rosa M. Almeida
PrintedName of Notaryor Other Person Authorized toAdministerOaths

My commission expires 8/25/13
~\u yt{ Qu \0 \\ L C:\)\,u\I\-\"¢:- 3ZC\ L\-~



December 22, 2010

Patrick C. Lynch
Attorney General
150 S. Main St.
Providence, RI 02903

Re: ENGAGEMENT lEITER IN CONNECTION WITH
REPRESENTATION OF THE STATE OF RHODE
ISLAND IN THE PENDING TOBACCO MSA
ARBITRATION AND'RELATED PROCEEDINGS

.Dear Attorney General Lynch:

This Engagement Letter sets forth the terms and conditions under which
Partridge, Snow & Hahn LLP (hereinafter "Law Firm"), including its lawyers,
employees, and agents will assist the State of Rhode Island in the pending tobacco MSA
arbitration and related proceedings. The Law Firm hereby commits to the following:

Scope of Work

The Department of the Attorney General has determined that it is necessary to
have outSide representation of the State of Rhode Island in the pending MSA proceeding
as described above. The Department has also determined that said representation
requires the assistance of qualified, professionals and has selected the Law Firm to
conduct and/or assist in said arbitration.

The Law Firm shall be available to discuss its defense with the designated
personnel from the Department if requested to do so by the Department on any matter
arising out of its work hereunder. It is Understood that the above-referenced services are
not all-inclusive and that the Department may call upon the Law Firm to render such
other services in connection with this arbitration as the Department may, from time to
time, in its discretion, deem appropriate.

Confidentiality

The Law Firm recognizes that in the performance of its work hereunder, the Law
Firm will acquire or have access to reco,rds and information that are confidential pursuant
to R.I. Gen. Laws and common law privileges. The Law Firm. agree:s to take reasonable

1310434_2/999fJ&§-g3uth Main Street. Providence RI 02903 . 401 861-8200 . Fax 401 861-8210 ' www.psh.com

PROVIDENCE WARWICK , SOUTHCOAST METROWEST



steps to ensure the physical security of such data under its control. The Law Firm shall
not discuss said information with persons.o!D-erthan those specifically designated by the
Department. The Law Firm shall promptly' notify the Department of any inquiries,
requests or demand concerning and confidential information, including any subpoenas.

Conflict of Interest

The Law Firm agrees that it will not engage in any conduct that violates or
induces others to violate the provisions of Rhode Island law regarding the conduct of
state employees. The Law Firm hereby certifies that it is in compliance with the, .
provisions of said laws and will remain in compliance therewith throughout its work on
this project.

Obligation to Pay

The State of Rhode Island will bear the costs of the work specified herein,
including the cost of the services of the Law Firm, its employees and agents. The Law
Firm, its employees and agents understand that the State's obligation to pay those costs is
imposed by law, that all recourse by the Law Firm, its employees and agents for payment
is to the State.

Rate of Pay

All fees and expenses charged by the Law Firm under this agreement will be in
accordance with Exhibit A attached to this letter. Any proposed increases in those rates
shall be submitted to the Department for approval at least thirty days before
implementation. These rates specifically include all costs relating to the performance of
the project, other than "out-of-pocket expenses," such as travel and overnight delivery
costs, which will be billed separately and in addition. I certify in accordance with the
provisions of-RIGL 37-2-70(b) that the rate of compensation set forth in Exhibit A does
not exceed the rate of compensation charged by us to our preferred public or private
clients.

We also hereby certify that all attorneys who are used by the firm who perform
legal services hereunder will have the appropriate professional licensing, will be
competent to perform such services as reflected by formal training, education, and
experience in providing the required services, and that we will have the ability to perform
the services as reflected by workload and availability of adequate personnel, equipment
and facilities to perform the services expeditiously.

Law Firm is unable at this time to estimate the cost of this engagement based
upon the scope and uncertainty of the arbitration and related proceedings. Law Firm will
submit a monthly detailed bill to the Department.

1310434_2/999998-75



Choice of Law

This Engagement Letter shall be construed under and governed by the laws of the
State of Rhode Island. The Law Firm, its employees and·agents agree that any legal
proceeding concerning or implicating this Engagement Letter or the work done
thereunder shall be brought in a court of competent jurisdiction within the State of Rhode
Isl~d and the Law Firm hereby submits to the jurisdiction of the state courts of the State
of Rhode Island for that purpose.

E-Verify

The Law Firm hereby certifies that it has registered to utilize the E-Verify
program (www.dhs.govlE-Verify) to ensure compliance with federal and state law. The
Law Firm understands and agrees that it is required to continue to utilize the services of
the E-Verify program for as long as it conti:imes to do business with the State of Rhode
Island. The consultant further understand that its failure to continue to utilize the E-
Verify program will adversely affect its ability to continue to do business with the State

of Rhode Island. . ~~

Howard Merten, Esq.
Partner, Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP, 180 South
Main Street, Providence, Rhode Island 02903 and
Duly Authorized Agent of the Law Firm and all
agents and employees of Law Firm

Assented to:

State of Rhode Island

By: _
Authorized Representative

1310434_2/999998-75



Exhibit A
Response to Request for Statement of Qualifications

To Serve as Legal Counsel
to the

State of Rhode Island
in the 2003 NPM Adjustment Proceedings before an

arbitration panel pursuant to Section XI( c) of the
Tobacco Master Settlement Agreement

December 17, 2010

Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP is pleased to submit this proposal to provide legal services
as counsel to the State of Rhode Island ("State") in the above-described adjustment proceeding
(the "Arbitration") with respect to Part II - Costs.

Part ll. COSTS.

2.1 through 2.4.

Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP will provide the State a 10% discount from our normal
hourly rates. The rates, which went into effect on July 1,2010, are listed below. These rates will
remain in effect until July 1, 2011. Thereafter, our rates will be at a 10% discount from our
normal hourly rates that will become effective on July 1,2011.

Attorney
Howard Merten, Partner
James Ryan, Partner
Steven E. Snow, Partner
Brian P. Gallogly, of Counsel
Paul Kessimian, Associate
Alicia J. Samolis, Associates

Rate
$370
$330
$375
$425
$200
$185

Discount
10%
10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

Effective Rate
$333.00
$297.00
$337.50
$382.50
$180.00
$166.50

Our paralegals hourly rates vary from $125 to $135, and we will reduce these rates by a 10%
discount.

It is the goal of Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP to render cost-effective and responsive
professional services of the highest quality. We do our best to understand our clients' needs and
concerns in the context of any business matters given to our care and proceed accordingly. In
particular, we provide legal services as efficiently as possible, assigning only the appropriate
number of professionals, including well-trained paralegals, to handle a matter. As reflected in our
mission statement, we believe that we have an absolute obligation to provide the highest quality
service to our clients at reasonable and competitive costs, and we have dedicated ourselves to that
mission. Due to confidentiality requirements, we are unable to provide you with examples of fees
charged in recent matters. We are open to working with other law firms representing other states
in the nationwide arbitration to coordinate research, filings and arguments to deliver cost-
effective service to the State. We are also willing to discuss with the State the setting of a
blended rate for work performed by attorneys at the firm.

1307177_1/PERS-JLG



2.5 Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP does not add on any surcharges to expenses incurred, and
will comply with all State requirements related to the reimbursement of expenses. Typically, we
submit reimbursements for expenses on a monthly basis.

Respectfully submitted,

Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP

By: _
Brian Gallogly

2
1307177_1/PERS-JLG



206180 Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP Exhibit I
/. RHODEI '20-Jan-11 POLITICAL CONTRIBUTION SUMMARY BOARD nr- r_SL;:\r,W

January 1, 2009 to December 31, 2010 ·"r r! f:,,_.
.• -. i- ~ , !()tJS

Name of General Officier, 11 JAN21
AM10:02Candidate for General Office,

Political Party, General Assembly Date of Amount of Name of
Member or Candidate for G/A Contribution Contribution Contributor

---------------------------------- ....- -........-..................-- .......-..--- ..------ ---------------- ..-..-..---

Joseph Fernandez 3/09 PR $50 Patricia Antonelli
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 Patricia Antonelli
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $1,000 Normand G. Benoit
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $500 Eugene G. Bernardo
David Bates 6/09 PR $100 Melissa E. Darigan
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 Melissa E. Darigan
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $100 Deborah DiNardo
Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $100 Deborah DiNardo
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 Michael A. Gamboli
Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $150 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
William Murphy 2/09 PR $250 David M. Gilden
Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $200 David M. Gilden
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 James H. Hahn
Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $150 James H. Hahn
Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $150 Michael A. Kehoe
John Loughlin 6/09 PR $50 Charles A. Lovell
RI Republican Party 5/09 PR . $50 Charles A. Lovell
Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $150 James W. Ryan
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 Robert K. Taylor
Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $150 Robert K. Taylor
Frank Caprio 12/09 PR $500 Eugene G. Bernardo
Joseph Fernandez 12/09 PR $250 Melissa E. Darigan
Daniel DaPonte 10/09 PR $100 James H. Hahn
John Loughlin 10/09 PR $50 Charles A. Lovell
Mark Zaccaria 5/09 PR $50 Charles A. Lovell
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 Charles A. Lovell
Joseph Fernandez 12/09 PR $100 James W. Ryan
Stephen Archambolt 12/09 PR $100 James W. Ryan
Patrick Lynch 12/09 PR $150 James W. Ryan
Elizabeth Roberts 10/09 PR $100 Robert K. Taylor
Lincoln Chafee 9/09 PR $500 Robert K. Taylor
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $100 Patricia Antonelli
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $125 Patricia Antonelli
Joseph Fernandez 5/10 PR $100 Patricia Antonelli
Douglas Gablinske 4/10 PR $100 Patricia Antonelli
Elizabeth Roberts 3/10 PR $250 Tracy Baran
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $50 Tracy Baran
Erik Wallin 6/10 PR $65 Tracy Baran
Joseph Fernandez 6/10 PR $250 Normand G. Benoit
Joseph Fernandez 3/10 PR $250 Normand G. Benoit
Gina Raimondo 3/10 PR $200 Normand G. Benoit
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $800 Normand G. Benoit
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $1,000 Normand G. Benoit
Douglas Gablinske 4/10 PR $100 Normand G. Benoit
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $500 Eugene G. Bernardo
Gina Raimondo 3/10 PR $200 Eugene G. Bernardo
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $125 Eugene G. Bernardo
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $50 Christopher C. Cassara
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $100 Jennifer Cervenka
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $250 Jennifer Cervenka
Elizabeth Roberts 3/10 PR $350 Jennifer Cervenka
Elizabeth Roberts 6/10 PR $250 Jennifer Cervenka
Erik Wallin 6/10 PR $65 Jennifer Cervenka
Joseph Fernandez 1/10 PR $250 Melissa E. Darigan
Joseph Fernandez 6/10 PR $200 Melissa E. Darigan



206180 Partridge Snow &Hahn LLP Exhibit I
20-Jan-11 POLITICAL CONTRIBUTION SUMMARY

January 1, 2009 to December 31, 2010

Name of General Officier,
Candidate for General Office,
Political Party. General Assembly Date of Amount of Name of
Member or Candidate for G/A Contribution Contribution Contributor

----------------- ..--- ..-------- .......---- ....................------- --- ....-..-------- ----------- ....-----------

Lincoln Chafee 1/10 PR $250 Melissa E. Darigan
Elizabeth Roberts 3/10 PR $50 Melissa E. Darigan
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $250 Melissa E. Darigan
Gina Raimondo 7/10 PR $200 Melissa E. Darigan
David Bates 5/10 PR $100 Melissa E. Darigan
Bill Sao Bento 5/10 PR $100 Melissa E. Darigan
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $50 Deborah DiNardo
Douglas Gablinske 4/10 PR $50 Deborah DiNardo
Erik Wallin 4/10 PR $50 Deborah DiNardo
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $125 Deborah DiNardo
Chris Little 6/10 PR $50 Deborah DiNardo
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $250 Michael A. Gamboli
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $125 Michael A. Gamboli
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $125 David M. Gilden
Lincoln Chafee 4/10 PR $500 David M. Gilden
Lincoln Chafee 1/10 PR $300 David M. Gilden
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $250 James H. Hahn
John Robitaille 5/10 PR $500 James H. Hahn
Douglas Gablinske 4/10 PR $100 James H. Hahn
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $250 James H. Hahn
John Robitaille 3/10 PR $500 James H. Hahn
Erik Wallin 3/10 PR $100 James H. Hahn
Gina Raimondo 3/10 PR $500 James H. Hahn
Elizabeth Roberts 3/10 PR $50 Theodore B. Howell
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $250 Charles A. Lovell
Gina Raimondo 3/10 PR $200 Kathleen A. Ryan
Stephen Archambolt 6/10 PR $100 James W. Ryan
Joseph Fernandez 6/10 PR $100 James W. Ryan
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $125 James W. Ryan
Lincoln Chafee 1/10 PR $150 Robert K. Taylor
Joseph Fernandez 2/10 PR $75 Robert K. Taylor
Gina Raimondo 3/10 PR $150 Robert K. Taylor
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $125 Robert K. Taylor
Erik Wallin 6/10 PR $200 Robert K. Taylor
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $125 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
Joseph Fernandez 1/10 PR $250 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
Joseph Fernandez 5/10 PR $125 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
Jeremy Kapstein 7/10 $100 Patricia Antonelli
Gina Raimondo 8/10 $100 Patricia Antonelli
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $100 Patricia Antonelli
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $100 Patricia Antonelli
Jeremy Kapstein 7/10 $75 Normand G. Benoit
Christopher Little 10/10 $200 Normand G. Benoit
Elizabeth Roberts 10/10 $200 Normand G. Benoit
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $200 Normand G. Benoit
Lincoln Chafee 12/10 $250 Normand G. Benoit
Gina Raimondo 8/10 $500 Eugene G. Bernardo
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $150 Eugene G. Bernardo
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $50 Eugene G. Bernardo
Elizabeth Roberts 9/10 $250 Jennifer Cervenka
Elizabeth Roberts 10/10 $150 Jennifer Cervenka
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $250 Jennifer Cervenka
Lincoln Chafee 9/10 $200 Jennifer Cervenka
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $250 Jennifer Cervenka
Gina Raimondo 7/10 $200 Melissa E. Darigan



206180 Partridge Snow &Hahn LLP Exhibit I
20-Jan-11 POLITICAL CONTRIBUTION SUMMARY

January 1, 2009 to December 31, 2010

Name of General Officier,
Candidate for General Office,
Political Party, General Assembly Date of Amount of Name of
Member or Candidate for G/A Contribution Contribution Contributor

-------------------- ....................-- .......--- ....- ............................. ..................-..-........ --------_..- ............................

Jeremy Kapstein 7/10 $75 Melissa E. Darigan
Gina Raimondo 8/10 $250 Melissa E. Darigan
Lincoln Chafee 9/10 $200 Melissa E. Darigan
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $150 Melissa E. Darigan
Erik Wallin 10/10 $250 Melissa E. Darigan
Lincoln Chafee 12/10 $250 Melissa E. Darigan
Catherine Taylor 8/10 $200 Deborah DiNardo
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $50 Deborah DiNardo
Lincoln Chafee 8/10 $200 Deborah DiNardo
John Robitaille 9/10 $150 Deborah DiNardo
Stephen Costantino 8/10 $50 Deborah DiNardo
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $100 Michael A. Gamboli
Lincoln Chafee 9/10 $200 Michael A. Gamboli
Lincoln Chafee 9/10 $200 David M. Gilden
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $50 David M. Gilden
Lincoln Chafee 9/10 $100 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
John Robitaille 10/10 $150 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $150 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $200 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
Catherine Taylor 8/10 $200 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
Jeremy Kapstein 7/10 $200 James H. Hahn
Stephen Costantino 8/10 $200 James H. Hahn
Kevin O'Neill 9/10 $100 James H. Hahn
Dawson Hodgson 9/10 $100 James H. Hahn
Christoher Otti 9/10 $100 James H. Hahn
Doug Gablinske 9/10 $100 James H. Hahn
Michael Marcello 9/10 $100 James H. Hahn
John Robitaille 10/10 $500 James H. Hahn
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $250 James H. Hahn
Lincoln Chafee 12/10 $500 James H. Hahn
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $100 Charles A. Lovell
John Robitaille 10/10 $100 Charles A. Lovell
Kerry King 8/10 $250 Charles A. Lovell
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $100 Charles A. Lovell
Lincoln Chafee 9/10 $250 Howard Merten
Lincoln Chafee 7/10 $100 David Morganelli
Frank Caprio 8/10 $200 David Morganelli
Catherine Taylor 11/10 $100 David Morganelli
Stephen Costantino 10/10 $100 David Morganelli
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $100 James W. Ryan
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $100 James W. Ryan
Jeremy Kapstein 7/10 $250 Kathleen A. Ryan
John Robitaille 9/10 $100 Kathleen A. Ryan
Lincoln Chafee 9/10 $100 Kathleen A. Ryan
Catherine Taylor 9/10 $890 Kathleen A. Ryan
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $50 Kathleen A. Ryan
Jeremy Kapstein 7/10 $100 Steven E. Snow
Kerry King 9/10 $100 Steven E. Snow
Catherine Taylor 11/10 $200 Steven E. Snow
Lincoln Chafee 9/10 $100 Robert K. Taylor
Erik Wallin 7/10 $200 Robert K. Taylor
John Robitaille 10/10 $250 Robert K. Taylor
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $100 Robert K. Taylor



STATEOFRHODEISLANDANDPROVIDENCEplB4:NIJf§1;t!J!N$SL.qNU
BOARD OF ELECTIONS OF f:Ll::CT{CiPl~

CAMPAIGN FINANCE DIVISION 71 JAN2 '.0
50Branch Avenue,Providence,Rhode Island02904 I 11Mfa: 02
TEL. (401)222-2056 [TDD:222-2239]

AFFIDAVIT OF STATE VENDOR
UNDER CHAPTER 17-27 OF TIlE GENERAL LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND

Instructions:
Evetypersonor businessentitycontractingwitha state agencyon or afterJuly 27, 1993 to sell goods and services (contractingparty)

is deemed to be a "state vendor". Also deemed to be a "state vendor" is (a) a person having a 10% or greater ownership interest in such
contractingparty,ar(h) a personwho is an executiveofficerof such contractingparty, or (c) a person who is the spouse or-minorchildof the
contractingparty,or of apersonhaving such 10% or greater ownership interest,or of a person who is an executiveoffiberof such contracting
party (relatedparties).

This affidavitmust be filedwith the State Board of Elections, 50Branch Avenue,Providence,Rhode Island02904by everystate
vendorinconnectionwithanycontractwitha stateagencytoprovidegoodsand/or services costing$5000or more. If the contract is inwriting,
thisaffidavitmustbe filedwithin60 daysafterthecontractis executedandMUST BE ACCOMPANIEDBY A COPY OF THE CONTRACT,
ORAWRITfEN SUMMARYTHEREOF. If thecontractis not in writing, then the affidavitmust be filedwithin 60 days fromthe datewhen
thestatevendoris firstnotifiedthat the $5000 thresholdhas been reached. However, Chapter 17-27 and the Regulations adoptedthereunder,
permit semi-annualfilingsof affidavitsunder certain circumstances.

Everypersonor businessentityqualifYingas a state vendor (either as the contractingparty or as a related party) and providinggoods
and services at a cost of $5000 or more shall be responsible for filing this affidavit. A state vendor who is a contractingpartymust filethis
affidavitwhen the $5000 threshold has been reached, even ifno reportable political contributionshave been made either by the contracting
partyor a relatedparty. A statevendorwho is a relatedpartymustfilethis affidavitonlywhen a reportable political contributionhas beenmade
by such related party. and then, only ifsuch contributionhas not been included in an affidavitfiledby the contractingparty. A reportable
polilicalcontributionis defined in question#16. The affidavit,when filed,will be a public document. .

The Board of Elections is empowered to impose civil penalties for violationsof Chapter 17-27.
Theattentionofsta~ vendorsis directedto the Regulationsadoptedby the Board of Elections in connectionwith the preparationand

filingof this affidavitwhich are on file at the officesof both the Board of Elections and the Secretaryof State. .

StRtement Under QRth or AffirmRtlon

The undersigned,upon oath or affinnation,does herebymake the followingstatementsand provide the followinginfonnation:

1. Name, address and telephone number of person making this affidavit.

Thomas C. Eagan
NAMEOF PERSONMAKINO THIS AFFIDAVIT

180 South Main Street, Providence, RI 02903
ADDRESS

(401) 861-8200
TELEPHONE NUMBER

2. What is the date of execution of the wntten contract requiring
the filing of this affidavit? [Such contract must be filed with this affidavit.] 11/1/2010

DATE
3. If the contract requiring the filing of this affidavit is not in writing,

when were you first notified that the contract had reached the $5000 threshold? N_/A _
DATE

4. If the contract requiring the filing of this affidavit is not in writing, describe the goods and/or services to be provided, the state
agency involved, and the tenn or duration of stich contract. If the tenn is indefinite, so state.

5. Is this affidavit made by you as an individual or on behalf of a business entity? Individual__ On BehalfofBusiness Entity L..
6. If on behalf of a business entity, what is th~ name and nature of the business entity?

Name of Business Entity Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP FEIN# 05-0436543

(CheckOne:) Corporation __ Partnership L SoleProprietorship __ Other Business Entity __

7. If 1I0therbusiness entityll is checked above, what is the nature of such business entity?

8. Are you a state vendor because you are the contracting party in a contract with a state agency? YES X NO

9. If yes, what is the name of state agency to which you are providing goods and/or services?

RI Department -6f_Transi2ortat~on

10. If the answer to question 8 is IIno",are you a state vendor because you are related to a contracting party? YES NO

11.If answer to question 10 is "yes", what is the nature of your relationship with the contracting party?

(II) 10% or greater ownerllhipinterest in contractingparty __
(b) executive officer of contractingparty __

(c) spouseor lJ1inorchild of contractingparty,or of 10%
or greater owner, or of executiveoffi~r __



12. Ifyou are a relat¢ party, provide the name and address of the contractingparty and the state agencyinvolvedin suchcontract.

Name of ContractingParty _

Address------------------------------------------
StateAgency _

13. Ifyouare the contractingparty, have you surveyedall r~latedparties anddoes this affidavitcontain all reportable politicalcontributions
made by such related parties? YES _X__ NO

14. lfthe answerto question13is "no",haveyounotifiedall stIchrelatedparties of the requirementsof the law andof their obligationto file
this affidavitif theyhave made reportable political contributions? YES NO

IS. If the answer to question 14 is "yes" provide the names and addressesof relatedparties whomight be required to file this affidavit and
the nature of such relationship,
~ Address Relationshipto Contraclin~

16. Within the 24 month period preceding the date of the contract with the state agency;or with respect to contracts that are not inwriting,
withinthe24monthperiodpreceding the date of notificationthat the contracthas reached the $5000 threshold,haveyou' contributedan
aggregateamountofmore~an $250withina calendaryearto anyRI. generalofficer,candidate forR.I. general office,or anyR.I. political
party? DO NOT INCLUDE ANY CONTRIBUTIONSMADE PRIORTO OCTOBER2, 1993 (' Includes an individualcontracting
party,or II businessentityonbehalfof a related party, or II related party reportingon his/her own behalf.) NOTE: If this is a semi-annual
filing (Le. January 1 to June 30 or July I to December 31), you must report contributionsmade from the date of executionof the last
contractenteredintoduringsuchsemi-annualperiod to the date which is 24 monthsprior to the first dayof the same semi-annualperiod.

YES X N:)

[Ifyouchecked "NO" above, do not attach a copy of the state contract, or wrillen summary,anddo not complete question#17J

17. Iftheanswerto question16 is "yes",providethenameof the general officer,candidate for general officeor politicalparty and the dale and
amount of each such contribution. DO NOT INCLUDE CONTRII3UTIONSMADE PRIOR TO OCTOBER 2, 1993. List all
contributionseven ifreportedon II previously tiled affidavit. However, please indicatethe previouslyreported conlributionsby the leller
"PROfollowingthe date of the contribution (isledbelow. (If addilionalsheets are required, please allach them 10 Ihis affidavit,] .

Name ofOeneral Officer.
C~ndidalefor GenCl1lI Offi~.
or Political P~rtV

Pale of
Conlrihution

Amountof
Cont'rihulion

~
Conlrihulor

Relalionshin10
Conlractin~Party

See Exhibit I

18, Whatis the totalgross amount, in dollars, of contracts entered intoduring said preceding24 month period between the contractingparty
andALLstateagencies? Includeallcontracts regardless of amount. DO NOT INCLUDECONTRACTSENTERED INTOPRIORTO
JULY27,1993 ORTHOSEWHICHHAVBREACHEDTHE $5000 TI-ffiESHOLDPRrOR TO OCTOBER 2, 1993. Ifyou are filing
thisaffida'~tas a party related to the contractingparty and do not have knowledgeof the informationrequired by this question, pleaseso
state. NOTE: If thisis a semi-annual tiling (i.e. January I to June 30 or July I to December 31), youmust report the lotal gross amopnt,
indollars,of contractsentered into from the date of executionof the last contract entered into·duringsuch semi-annualperiod 10 thedate
which is 24 months prior to the first day of the same semi-annualperiod:

SlaleAllencv pale ofCon!rn£1 AmollntofCon!rn£1

See Exhibit II

LLP
TOTALO!lOSS AMOUNT: $

Rev. 6/98

State of
County of .. . . d' , I' h ' . d" ~ h' ffid'l d Ih';-Vv~ubscri~d sworn to or affirmed before me. an officer alltho d 10 a ministeroat 1S In t eJuns .letlonwere t IS a I aVIwas me e, on IS

;;l.6 dayof '- 'O..Ai\l)OJr\{ ,'. 2.0 q 1'-.( 1'. '-\ : v::l.U- -8"-1
Signa lireof Notary or Ot er PersonAllthorized10A ministerOaths

Rosa M. Almeida
PrinledName ofNotllry or Olher Person Authorized10AdminislerOa.lh5

My commission expires 8/25/1.3
\0C\u.,y'i ?\} \o\l c ~\M. v'-\ ~o,3_Z c; Y3
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November 1, 2010

Lisa M. Martinelli, Esq.
Executive Legal Counsel
RI Department Of Transportation
Executive Counsel
Two Capitol Hill
Providence, RI 029Q3

Dear Lisa:

Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP welcomes this opportunity to serve you. We are
providing you with a copy of our Standard Conditions Regarding Legal Representation and Fee
Arrangement and, per your request, a Scope of Services for this engagement. The Standard
Conditions outline the nature and scope of our relationship, our method of determining fees, and
our procedures for billing and payment.

We ask that you review this letter carefully and contact us promptly with any
questions you may have about the Standard Conditions. Unless otherwise mutually agreed in
writing, the Standard Conditions will govern our obligations to one another. We also suggest that
you maintain a copy of this engagement letter for your files and we thank you for engaging
Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP to handle your legal matter. .

Very truly yours,

Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP

~~=~
Michael A. Gam~

MAG/ejk
Enclosure
cc: Mr. Thomas C. Eagan

180 South Main Street· Providence RI 02903 . 401 861-8200 . Fax 401 861-8210 . www.psh.com

PROVIDENCE WARWICK SOUTHCOAST



PARTRIDGE SNOW & HAHNLLP
_STANDARD CONDITIONS REGARDING LEGAL REPRESENTATION

AND FEE ARRANGEMENT

1. Nature and Scope of Legal Representation.

A. .Scope of Work and Communications. You have engaged us to provide legal services
relating to various legal matters that may arise from time to time. The scope of our represent.ation, along
with any limitations upon those services, shall be determined pursuant to discussions and correspondence
with you throughout our association. Any expression on our part concerning the outcome of your legal
matter is an expression of our professional judgment, but is not a guarantee. Such opinions are
necessarily lirniLtllby Util kuuwlcllgc vf LLc facts aud are based on the state ofthc law at the time they are
expressed.

The extent of work necessary to satisfactorily resolve your matter may vary significantly
from our original expectations, and therefore, we will attempt to maintain open lines of communication to
keep you apprised about the status of your matter. Furthermore, as a matter of course, we will send you
copies of all pertinent correspondence, documents, and other materials prepared or received by us ill the
course of our representation. You are also encouraged to contact us whenever you have any questions or
comments regarding the status of your matter, or whenever any new facts or developments come to your
attention.

B. Attorney Assignment. Customarily, each client has a principal attorney who will have
supervisory responsibility for legal matters involving the client. You are free to request a change of
principal attorney at any time, for any reason. Subject to the role of the principal attorney, your work or
parts of it may be performed by the principal attorney, other lawyers and legal assistants in the firm. Such
delegation may be for the purpose of involving lawyers or legal assistants with special expertise or skill in
a particular area or to promote efficiency and cost effectiveness in the handling of your work.

C. Termination. You may terminate our representation at any tIme. Your termination of our
services will not affect your responsibility for payment of legal services rendered and expenses incurred
both before termination and in connection with an orderly transition of the matter to another attorney.

We are subject to the Codes of Professional Responsibility, which lists several types of
conduct or circumstances that require or allow us to withdraw from representing a client:
misrepresentation or failure to disclose material facts to us, action(s) contrary to our advice, conflict of
interest with another client, or nonpayment offees or costs. We try to identify in advance and discuss
with our clients any situation that may lead to our withdrawal, and if withdrawal ever becomes necessary,
we will immediately give you written notice of our intention to withdraw. In the event of withdrawal, we
will cooperate with your new attorney to provide a smooth transition.

II. Fee Arrangement.

A. Fee Determination. It is often impossible to determine the full nature and extent of the
legal services which your matter may ultimately require, because, throughout our representation, the facts
and circumstances as known to us pertaining to your matter may change. For this reason, we are
generally unable to charge a fixed amount for our services. Rather, our fee is based upon our



determination of the value of our services, as well as the time we devote to your matter. In most cases,
fees will be based upon the time actually expended by attorneys and legal assistants. Charges are made
for time spent on items such as conference and telephone calls with you and other individuals involved in
your legal affairs, legal research and analysis, court appearances, consultations with other attorneys,
review of documentary materials, preparation and drafting of legal documents, correspondence and
memoranda, and travel time. .

Our hourly rates for our professionals vary depending upon the experience of the professionals and the
nature and complexity of thymatter or issues involved. Because the hourly rate is not always an accurate
gauge of the value of services rendered to you, we reserve the right to adjust your bill either upward or
downward to arrive at a reasonable fee. Bills may be adjusted downward in situations where the time
expended on a matter seems mordinately high. In addition, bills may U~aJju:sl~J UPWalJ JtptllJiug UPUll
such factors as:

The novelty and/or complexity of the issues presented, and the skill required to
perform the legal services promptly.

The fees customarily charged in the cO:Q1munityfor similar services and the value of
the services to you.

The time constraints imposed by you as our client and other circumstances, such as an
emergency closing, the need for injunctive relief from court, or substantial disruption
of other work.

Among these factors, the time and effort required by your matter are typically weighted
most heavily. We will keep accurate records of the time we devote to your work, and will provide you
with detailed time records as a normal component of each invoice we render.

The hourly rates of our lawyers and legal assistants are reviewed and adjusted annually to
. reflect current levels of legal experience, and other factors. Adjustments to our hourly rates normally
occur in the summer.

B. Expenses. We typically incur and pay on behalf of our clients a variety of costs in
connection with our legal representation. Whenever such costs are incurred, we will carefully itemize and
bill these charges. Typical costs include: long distance telephone calls, photocopying, express delivery
services, facsimiles, electronic database services, travel and extraordinary secretarial overtime which may
be required by the circumstances, fees for stenographers, process servers, (investigators, special counsel,
expert witnesses, consultants, accountants and appraisers) and other costs incurred on your behalf. The
firm reserves the right to send you vendor invoices for expenses incurred on your behalf which exceed
$1,000, with a request that you pay such invoices directly.

C. Billing Arrangements. We will bill you on a monthly basis for both fees and
disbursements. You agree to make payment within thirty (30) days of our invoice date. If our invoices
are not paid within thirty (30) days of the invoice date, we reserve the right to accrue and collect interest
on the outstanding balance of your account at the rate of 1%per month (12%per annum).

2



We will give you prompt notice if your account becomes delinquent, an~ you agree to
bring the account current upon request. If the delinquency continues and you do not arrange satisfactory
payment terms, we may withdraw from your representation and pursue collection of your account. You
agree to pay the costs of collecting the debt, including expenses and reasonable attorneys' fees.

D. Your Right to Arbitrate. If you disagree with the amount of our fee or are unhappy with
any services rendered, please contact your principal attorney to discuss your concerns. Typically, such
disagreements are resolved to the satisfaction of both sides with little inconvenience or formality. futhe .
event of a fee dispute that is not readily resolved, you have the right to request arbitration under
supervision of the State Bar Association, and we agree to participate fully in the process.

3



Scone of Services

Per the Department of Transportation's request, this document shall constitute our

estimated scope of services with respect to this office's engagement to represent the Department

of Transportation ("DOT") in litigation brought by the Shire Corporation against the Rhode

Island Department of Administration, Civil Action No. 10-6288, in which action the DOT has

intervened.

The scope of services is an estimate provided at this early stage of the project.

Actual cost will depend on the amount of time necessary to effectively represent the DOT with

respect to this litigation and does not include any cost incurred with respect to any other

litigation which may be pending between the above-referenced parties.

Services will be performed by Jeffrey Gladstone and Michael Gamboli at a rate of

$300 per hour and Thomas Enright at a rate of $200 per hour. Biographies of the attorneys are

available at www.psh.com.

Service Deliverables

Review of pending pleadings, companion
pleadings, pertinent regulations and
specifications, developing and understanding
the project, the nature of the claims and need for
testimony with respect to the Plaintiff's request
for injunctive relief.

Prepare for and defend the DOT at the
preliminary injunction hearing, including
preparation of examinations and cross
examinations of witnesses, research of legal
arguments for purposes of evidentiary issues
and full representations of the DOT through the
preliminary injunction proceeding.

Research of relevant statutes, case law including
supreme court decisions regarding procurement
issues, and preparation of memorandum of law
to the Court with respect to same.

Estimated Number of Hours

12 (TJE)
18 (JHG)
2 (MAG)

18 (JHG)
18 (TJE)

33 (TJE)
30 (JHG)



Telephone conferences, meetings with client,
discussions with opposing counsel, meetings
and/or discussions with counsel in companion
cases throughout the preliminary injunction
stage.

10 (JHG)
4 (TJE)

It is unclear at this stage where or how the matter will proceed after the

preliminary injunction phase has concluded. This office will, upon request, provide an updated

scope of services at the appropriate time.

1276720_1/MTBA-MAG



MichaelA. Gamboli
mag@psh.com

November 22,2010

Lisa M. Martinelli, Esq.
Executive Legal Counsel
RI Department Of Transportation
Two Capitol Hill
Providence RI 02903

Re: Rhode Island Department of Transportation/Shire Corporation

Per your request, enclosed is a Second Scope of Services. If you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

MAG:ejk
Enclosure
cc: Jeffrey H. Gladstone, Esq.

1296729_1110266-1
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MichaelA~

180 South Main Street· Providence Rl 02903 . 401 861-8200 . Fax 401 861-8210 . www.psh.com
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Second Scope of Services

Per the Department of Transportation's request, this office previously submitted

an estimated llcope of services with respect to our engagement to represent the Department of

Transportation ("DOT") in litigation brought by the Shire Corporation against the Rhode Island
. .

Department of Administration, Civil Action No. 10-6288 (Shire II), in which action the DOT has

intervened. As indicated at that time, the scope of services was an estimate and did not include

any cost incurred with respect to the other litigation pending between the DOT and Shire (Shire

I) nor did it include cost relating to an evaluation and revisions to certain regulations relating to

DOT's procurement authority. This office has resolved Shire ITas it relates to claims involving

the Child Street project and has obtained a stay of other issues relating to the Blue Book and

applicable regulations.

The DOT has now requested that we enter appearances on DOT's behalf in

ongoing matters involving the above parties (Shire 1) which implicate the same issues involved

in Shire IT. The DOT has also requested that this office work with the DOT in order to revise the

pending regulatory documents regarding purchasing as same relate to DOT. The following is a

Scope of Services for this additional engagement.

Services will be performed by Jeffrey Gladstone, Michael Gamboli and Robert

Taylor at a rate of $300 per hour and Thomas Enright at a rate of $200 per. hour. Biographies of

the attorneys are available at www.psh.com.

Service Deliverables

Review of pending pleadings, companion
pleadings, pertinent regulations and
specifications, developing and understanding
the project, pertinent cases meetings with
opposing counsel and court on litigation.

Mediation including preparation and
presentation of pending litigation arguments for

Estimated Number of Hours

100 (JHG)
100 (TJE)

40 (JHG)



purposes of evidentiary issues and full
representations of the DOT.

Draft motion for summary judgment relating to
Declaratory Judgment/challenges to Blue Book
and revise entire summary judgment.

Litigation of pending matter with Shire which
will likely move to trial within the next eight (8)
months.

1. Written discovery and related motions.

2. Depositions and related preparation.

3. Preparation of motions and related legal
research (motion in limine).

4. Trial preparation and trial.

Revisions to purchasing regulations.

1296445_l/l 0266-1

20 (JHG)
40 (RKT)
75 (TJE)

40 (JHG)
75 (TJE)
20 (RKT)

150 (JHG)
75 (TJE)
50 (RKT)

75 (JHG)
100 (TJE)
50 (RKT)

250 (JHG)
250 (TJE)
150 (RKT)

50 (MAG)
50 (JHG)



Jeffrey H. Gladstone
JHG@psh.com

December 15, 2010

Lisa M. Martinelli, Esq.
Executive Legal Counsel
RI Department Of Transportation
Two Capitol Hill
Providence RI 02903

Re: Supplement to Engagement Letters dated November L 2010 and
November 22. 2010

Dear Lisa:

This letter sets forth the additional terms regarding Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP's
provision of legal services to the Rhode Island Department of Transportation ("DOT") and the
.State of Rhode Island with regard to litigation brought by Shire Corporation against the Rhode
Island Department of Administration et al., c.A. No. 10-6288 and related litigation, as well as
issues arising out of and relating to the State of Rhode Island Procurement Regulations and the
Department of Transportation Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction.

This letter shall constitute a certification that the rate of compensation provided
herein will not exceed the rate of compensation charged by this firm to its preferred public or
private clients. Moreover, this shall constitute a certification that all attorneys who are used by
the firm who perform legal services hereunder will have the appropriate professional licensing,
will be competent to perform such services as reflected by formal training, education, and
experience in proving the required services, and that we will have the ability to perform the
services as reflected by workload and availability of adequate personnel, equipment and facilities
to perform the services expeditiously.

E-VerifyCompliance

We certify that we have registered to utilize the E-Verify progni.11ls
(www.dhs.gov fE-Verify) to ensure compliance with federal and state law. We understand and
agree that we are required to'continue to utilize the services of the "E-Verify program for as long
as we continue to do business with the State of Rhode Island. We further understand that our
failure to continue to utilize the services of the E-Verify program will adversely affect our ability

180 South Main Street· Providence RI 02903 . 401 861-82.00 . Fax 401 861-8210 . www.psh.com

PROVIDENCE WARWICK SOurH COAST



Usa M. Martinelli, Esq.
December 15, 2010
Page 2

to continue to do business with the State of Rhode Island and our ability to do business with the
State of Rhode Island in the future.

If you need any additional information, please contact me at your earliest
convenience.

Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP

JHG/as

1307049_1/10266-1



206180 Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP Exhibit I
20-Jan-11 POLITICAL CONTRIBUTION SUMMARY

January 1, 2009 to December 31 , 2010

Name of General Officier,
Candidate for General Office,
Political Party, General Assembly Date of Amount of Name of
Member or Candidate for G/A Contribution Contribution Contributor

------- ....-..............................................-- ....... ---- ..----------- ------- ..---_..-- ............------------------

Joseph Fernandez 3/09 PR $50 Patricia Antonelli
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 Patricia Antonelli
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $1,000 Normand G. Benoit
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $500 Eugene G. Bernardo
David Bates 6/09 PR $100 Melissa E. Darigan
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 Melissa E. Darigan
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $100 Deborah DiNardo
Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $100 Deborah DiNardo
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 Michael A. Gamboli
Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $150 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
William Murphy 2/09 PR $250 David M. Gilden
Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $200 David M. Gilden
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 James H. Hahn
Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $150 James H. Hahn
Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $150 Michael A. Kehoe
John Loughlin 6/09 PR $50 Charles A. Lovell
RI Republican Party 5/09 PR $50 Charles A. Lovell
Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $150 James W. Ryan
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 Robert K. Taylor
Lincoln Chafee 6/09 PR $150 Robert K. Taylor
Frank Caprio 12/09 PR $500 Eugene G. Bernardo
Joseph Fernandez 12/09 PR $250 Melissa E. Darigan
Daniel DaPonte 10/09 PR $100 James H. Hahn
John Loughlin 10/09 PR $50 Charles A. Lovell
Mark Zaccaria 5/09 PR $50 Charles A. Lovell
Frank Caprio 3/09 PR $250 Charles A. Lovell
Joseph Fernandez 12/09 PR $100 James W. Ryan
Stephen Archambolt 12/09 PR $100 James W. Ryan
Patrick Lynch 12/09 PR $150 James W. Ryan
Elizabeth Roberts 10/09 PR $100 Robert K. Taylor
Lincoln Chafee 9/09 PR $500 Robert K. Taylor
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $100 Patricia Antonelli
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $125 Patricia Antonelli
Joseph Fernandez 5/10 PR $100 Patricia Antonelli
Douglas Gablinske 4/10 PR $100 Patricia Antonelli
Elizabeth Roberts 3/10 PR $250 Tracy Baran
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $50 Tracy Baran
Erik Wallin 6/10 PR $65 Tracy Baran
Joseph Fernandez 6/10 PR $250 Normand G. Benoit
Joseph Fernandez 3/10 PR $250 Normand G. Benoit
Gina Raimondo 3/10 PR $200 Normand G. Benoit
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $800 Normand G. Benoit
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $1,000 Normand G. Benoit
Douglas Gablinske 4/10 PR $100 Normand G. Benoit
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $500 Eugene G. Bernardo
Gina Raimondo 3/10 PR $200 Eugene G. Bernardo
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $125 Eugene G. Bernardo
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $50 Christopher C. Cassara
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $100 Jennifer Cervenka
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $250 Jennifer Cervenka
Elizabeth Roberts 3/10 PR $350 Jennifer Cervenka
Elizabeth Roberts 6/10 PR $250 Jennifer Cervenka
Erik Wallin 6/10 PR $65 Jennifer Cervenka
Joseph Fernandez 1/10 PR $250 Melissa E. Darigan
Joseph Fernandez 6/10 PR $200 Melissa E. Darigan



206180 Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP Exhibit I
20-Jan-11 POLITICAL CONTRIBUTION SUMMARY

January 1, 2009 to December 31, 2010

Name of General Officier,
Candidate for General Office,
Political Party, General Assembly Date of Amount of Name of
Member or Candidate for G/A Contribution Contribution Contributor

- .........-..--..-........------- ............-------- ..... ----------- ..- ....- - ....--- ..-------- ----------- ..........--------

Lincoln Chafee 1/10 PR $250 Melissa E. Darigan
Elizabeth Roberts 3/10 PR $50 Melissa E. Darigan
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $250 Melissa E. Darigan
Gina Raimondo 7/10 PR $200 Melissa. E. Darigan
David Bates 5/10 PR $100 Melissa E. Darigan
Bill Sao Bento 5/10 PR $100 Melissa E. Darigan
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $50 Deborah DiNardo
Douglas Gablinske 4/10 PR $50 Deborah DiNardo
Erik Wallin 4/10 PR $50 Deborah DiNardo
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $125 Deborah DiNardo
Chris Little 6/10 PR $50 Deborah DiNardo
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $250 Michael A. Gamboli
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $125 Michael A. Gamboli
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $125 David M. Gilden
Lincoln Chafee 4/10 PR $500 David M. Gilden
Lincoln Chafee 1/10 PR $300 David M. Gilden
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $250 James H. Hahn
John Robitaille 5/10 PR $500 James H. Hahn
Douglas Gablinske 4/10 PR $100 James H. Hahn
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $250 James H. Hahn
John Robitaille 3/10 PR $500 James H. Hahn
Erik Wallin 3/10 PR $100 James H. Hahn
Gina Raimondo 3/10 PR $500 James H. Hahn
Elizabeth Roberts 3/10 PR $50 Theodore B. Howell
Frank Caprio 3/10 PR $250 Charles A. Lovell
Gina Raimondo 3/10 PR $200 Kathleen A. Ryan
Stephen Archambolt 6/10 PR $100 James W. Ryan
Joseph Fernandez 6/10 PR $100 James W. Ryan
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $125 James W. Ryan
Lincoln Chafee 1/10 PR $150 Robert K. Taylor
Joseph Fernandez 2/10 PR $75 Robert K. Taylor
Gina Raimondo 3/10 PR $150 Robert K. Taylor
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $125 Robert K. Taylor
Erik Wallin 6/10 PR $200 Robert K. Taylor
Gina Raimondo 6/10 PR $125 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
Joseph Fernandez 1/10 PR $250 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
Joseph Fernandez 5/10 PR $125 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
Jeremy Kapstein 7/10 $100 Patricia Antonelli
Gina Raimondo 8/10 $100 Patricia Antonelli
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $100 Patricia Antonelli
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $100 Patricia Antonelli
Jeremy Kapstein 7/10 $75 Normand G. Benoit
Christopher Little 10/10 $200 Normand G. Benoit
Elizabeth Roberts 10/10 $200 Normand G. Benoit
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $200 Normand G. Benoit
Lincoln Chafee 12/10 $250 Normand G. Benoit
Gina Raimondo 8/10 $500 Eugene G. Bernardo
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $150 Eugene G. Bernardo
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $50 Eugene G. Bernardo
Elizabeth Roberts 9/10 $250 Jennifer Cervenka
Elizabeth Roberts 10/10 $150 Jennifer Cervenka
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $250 Jennifer Cervenka
Lincoln Chafee 9/10 $200 Jennifer Cervenka
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $250 Jennifer Cervenka
Gina Raimondo 7/10 $200 Melissa E. Darigan



206180 Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP Exhibit I
20-Jan-11 POLITICAL CONTRIBUTION SUMMARY

January 1, 2009 to December 31; 2010

Name of General Officier,
Candidate for General Office,
Political Party, General Assembly Date of Amount of Name of
Member or Candidate for G/A Contribution Contribution Contributor

---------------------- ..-------------- ---- ........------ .... --- .......----........... -------..----------------

Jeremy Kapstein 7/10 $75 Melissa E. Darigan
Gina Raimondo 8/10 $250 Melissa E. Darigan
Lincoln Chafee 9/10 $200 Melissa E. Darigan
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $150 Melissa E. Darigan
Erik Wallin 10/10 $250 Melissa E. Darigan
Lincoln Chafee 12/10 $250 Melissa E. Darigan
Catherine Taylor 8/10 $200 Deborah DiNardo
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $50 Deborah DiNardo
Lincoln Chafee 8/10 $200 Deborah DiNardo
John Robitaille 9/10 $150 Deborah DiNardo
Stephen Costantino 8/10 $50 Deborah DiNardo
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $100 Michael A. Gamboli
Lincoln Chafee 9/10 $200 Michael A. Gamboli
Lincoln Chafee 9/10 $200 David M. Gilden
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $50 David M. Gilden
Lincoln Chafee 9/10 $100 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
John Robitaille 10/10 $150 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $150 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $200 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
Catherine Taylor 8/10 $200 Jeffrey H. Gladstone
Jeremy Kapstein 7/10 $200 James H. Hahn
Stephen Costantino 8/10 $200 James H. Hahn
Kevin O'Neill 9/10 $100 James H. Hahn
Dawson Hodgson 9/10 $100 James H. Hahn
Christoher Otti 9/10 $100 James H. Hahn
Doug Gablinske 9/10 $100 James H. Hahn
Michael Marcello 9/10 $100 James H. Hahn
John Robitaille 10/10 $500 James H. Hahn
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $250 James H. Hahn
Lincoln Chafee 12/10 $500 James H. Hahn
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $100 Charles A. Lovell
John Robitaille 10/10 $100 Charles A. Lovell
Kerry King 8/10 $250 Charles A. Lovell
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $100 Charles A. Lovell
Lincoln Chafee 9/10 $250 Howard Merten
Lincoln Chafee 7/10 $100 David Morganelli
Frank Caprio 8/10 $200 David Morganelli
Catherine Taylor 11/10 $100 David Morganelli
Stephen Costantino 10/10 $100 David Morganelli
Catherine Taylor 10/10 $100 James W. Ryan
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $100 James W. Ryan
Jeremy Kapstein 7/10 $250 Kathleen A. Ryan
John Robitaille 9/10 $100 Kathleen A. Ryan
Lincoln Chafee 9/10 $100 Kathleen A. Ryan
Catherine Taylor 9/10 $890 Kathleen A. Ryan
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $50 Kathleen A. Ryan
Jeremy Kapstein 7/10 $100 Steven E. Snow
Kerry King 9/10 $100 Steven E. Snow
Catherine Taylor 11/10 $200 Steven E. Snow
Lincoln Chafee 9/10 $100 Robert K. Taylor
Erik Wallin 7/10 $200 Robert K. Taylor
John Robitaille 10/10 $250 Robert K. Taylor
Stephen Costantino 9/10 $100 Robert K. Taylor



206180
19-Jan-11

Partridge Snow &Hahn LLP
CONTRACTS WITH THE STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

January 1, 2009 - December 31, 2010

STATE AGENCY

Narragansett Bay Comission

State of RI General Treasurer

University of RI/Board of Governors for
Higher Education

State of RI General Treasurer

RI Public Finance Management Board

Narragansett Bay Com ission

University of RI/Board of Governors for
Higher Education

Rhode Island Housing and Mortgage
Finance Corp.

RI Department of Education

RI Public Finance Management Board

RI Department of Admin/RI DOT

RI Attorney General's Office

DATE OF
CONTRACT

7/09

1/09

5109

12/09

12/09

7/10

5110

7/10

7/10

8/10

12/10

12/10

AMOUNT OF CONTRACT

Depends upon work required.

Depends upon work required.

Depends upon work required.

Depends upon work required.

Depends upon work required.

Depends upon work required.

Depends upon work required.

Depends upon work required.

Depends upon work required.

Depends upon work required.

Depends upon work required.

Depends upon work required.


